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CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

INSTALL NEW 7°(H) X /(W) X 10"(D) REINFORCED CONCRETE STAIRS
PER SHEET S#.#.

MODIFY EXIST. 7'(H) X 4-6(W) X 10" (D) CONCRETE STAIRS TO BE
7(H) X 5(W) X 10°(D) PER SHEET S,

[3] MODIFY EXIST. 7'(H) X 4-6'(4) X 0" (D) CONCRETE STAIRS TO 8E
T(H) X 5(W) X 10°(D) PER SHEET S,

[4] INSTALL 2(W) RIBBON GUTTER PER DETAIL:

[5] INSTALL LIFT STATION CONCRETE FLOOR REPAIRS PER SHEET S##
[6] INSTALL REINFORCED CONCRETE RETAINING WALL PER DETAIL:

ANITA STREET SEWER LIFT STATION WET WELL AND VALVE VAULT.
SEE SHEET M##.

EXIST. SS MANHOLE TO BE REFURBISHED PER DETAIL:

@ INSTALL ABOVE GROUND ELECTRICAL SHED PER SHEETS A##-A##.
INSTALL REINFORCED CONCRETE RETAINING WALL PER SHEETS S##-S#4.
@ INSTALL 5'@ HYDRODYNAMIC SEPARATOR (CONTECH CDS OR EQUAL).

INSTALL 6" (T) CONCRETE PAVEMENT PER DETAIL:

INSTALL ASPHALT PAVEMENT PER DETAIL:

INSTALL 8'(W) X 6" (H) CONCRETE CURB WITH HANDRAIL PER DETAIL:
INSTALL 6'(H) X 5'(W) X 10°(D) MIN REINFORCED CONCRETE STAIRS
PER SHEET S#.#.

INSTALL TRASH CONTAINER WITH PITCH IN LID (MODEL #TF-1025) AND
SNUFFER ATTACHMENT (MODEL #TF-2090) AS MANUFACTURED BY WASAU
OR APPROVED EQUAL. MATERIALS SHALL BE TAN EXPOSED AGGREGATE
\WTH BROWN CONTAINER LID

INSTALL TRASH CONTAINER WITH PITCH IN LID (MODEL #TF-1025)

AS MANUFACTURED BY WASAU OR APPROVED EQUAL. MATERIALS
SHALL BE TAN EXPOSED AGGREGATE WITH BLUE CONTAINERLID.
CONTAINER SHALL HAVE BLUE AND WHITE CAST EMBLEM FOR 1

INSTALL SHALLOW TYPE MANHOLE WITH 2’X1 GRATED COVER PER DETAIL:
h
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WATER METER _ FLOWPATH
VALVE CAN 'SCOPE OF WORK
DELINEATION
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1" CONTOUR LINE
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SEWAGE FORCE MAIN /_@_/’ \
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F.G. 30,00

GRAVITY SEWER LINE

T.OW. 30.25'

F.G.29.25'

\,

N

T.0.5.28925"
B.S.28.75 3

RECYCLE (#TF-1235) ABOVE BLUE AND WHITE CHASIN ARROWS L
(#TF-1235) ON 2 OPPOSITE SIDES OF EACH CAN.
INSTALL 5 LOOP BIKE RACK (LANDSCAPEFORMS 35
COLLECTION OR APPROVED EQUAL).
@] INSTALL 96" LONG PRECAST CONCRETE BENCH WITH
DOUGLAS FIR WOOD SLATS (QUICK CRETE Q4-LAG
OREQUAL)
INSTALL 4X6' BYPASS SSFM VALVE VAULT PER DETALL:
@ INSTALL 2' TALL REINFORCED CONCRETE WALL
PER DETAIL,
INSTALL BEACH ACCESS SAFETY SIGNS PER DETAIL.
INSTALL 72" LONG PRECAST CONCRETE BENCH WITH
DOUGLAS FIR WOOD SLATS (QUICK CRETE Q4-LAG
OREQUAL) \
@ INSTALL RELOCATED NATURAL GAS METER PER
SOCAL GAS REQUIREMENTS A\
@ INSTALL MTS AND EMERGENCY GENERATOR
SHUTOFF ENCLOSURE (WITH GENERATOR QUICK
CONNECT) SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS.
INSTALL RELOCATED SCE SERVICE ENTRANCE \
ENCLOSURE PER SCE REQUIREMENTS.
EXIST. SCE 50KVA PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER P.LP.
@ INSTALL ANITA STREET LOGO PER DETAIL:
@ INSTALL 6"(H) CURB PER DETAIL: VE ™\
INSTALL SINGLE OCCUPANT STYLE CAISSON
SUPPORTED LIFEGUARD TOWER. SEE STRUCTURAL H
PLANS FOR FOUNDATION DETAIL
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oSTLETOu EATCTR S T M SO W COGRALY KEGPTED
CCNSTRUCTION PRACTICES, CONSTRUCTION CONTRS
S0LE AND COUPLETE RESPONSBILITY FOR 408 S1

JCENCE OF DESIGN PROFESSONAL

WPLETE SET OF LAGUNA BEACH
ON THE 208 THROUGHCUT T

o LEST
LLVERFY TIE EXSTINGE OF
s, e e

S AFFECTED BY CONSTRUCTION
AuCTON,

v e
S DURNG THE COURSE OF

¥ AND ALL UABUTY, REAL
NCE OF WORK ON THS
ROV THE SOLE NECLGENCE
_AGUNA BEACH,

TS N A KEAT, SWE, LAY
To 1 sn\su«,ﬂuw o
ea

15 sl
BENG CONTROLLED AT ALL
et o s g€
A VEDKLY BASS, O AT B

STANDARDS OF T 1Y OF
ATIONS FOR PUBLC WORKS

M0 PAEINTOL00ST, 11 FEQURED MEPECTONS 1 GHAONG W B¢
EXPLANED AT T VEETAG

3 AN APPROVED COPY OF THE GRADIG PLAN SHALL BE ON THE PERWITTED STE
WHLE WORK 1 W PROGRESS:

£ CUT AND FILL SLOPES SHALL BE NO STEEPER THAN 7-F00T HORZONTAL 10
1-00T VERTGAL (21) EACEPT WERE SPEGFIGALLY APPROVED OTIERWSE

5 FLLS SUALL BE COPACTED THROUGHOUT 0 A MNMM OF 90% RELATME.

DETCAUINED. Y UNIFORM BULDING CODC STANOARD N0, 70-1 OR APPROVE
EOUYAEN, A0 PELD DS BY LT SULDRG I STAGATD =
2 08 APPROVED EQUVALENT.

5 AREAS 10 RECENE FILL SHALL BE PROPERLY PREPARED AND APPRONED IV
WRITNG BY THE 508 ENGREER AND THE BULDING OFFICAL PRIOR TO
PLADNG FILL

7. LS SHALL BE BENGHED INTO GOWPLTENT MATERAL PER DETALS OF AS
DRECTED BY THE SOUS EXNGNEER

B ALL EXSTNG FILLS SHALL BE APPROVED Y THE BULDING OFFCIAL 0%
REMOVED PRIOR 10 PLACKG ADDTONAL FILS.

9. ANY EXSTNG RRIGATION LINES AND CISTERNS. SHALL BE REMOVED, R
(CRUSHED IN PLACE, AND. APPROVED BY THE BULDING OFFICAL AND SOK.
ononecr

e
FTIGAL PRIOR 10 EXCAV

1. THE DESIGN ENGNEER, A5 A CONDITON OF ROUGH GRADE APPROVAL, SHALL
PROVDE A BLUE T0P WTH ACCOUPANYNG WINESS STAKE, SET AT THE
CENTER OF EACH PAD REFLECTNG THE PAD ZLEVATION FOR PRECIE PERWITS
AND A BLUC T0° WM WINESS STAKES SCT AT THE DRAAGE SWALE MG
PONT REFLECTING THE HGH PONT ELEVATION FOR PRELMNARY PERWTS.

12 AL TRENGH BAGKFLS SHALL BE TESTED AND APPROED BY TE SCIL
ENGNEER PER THE CRADING COLE.

15T DHGEETNG GEL0GST MO T S8 DIRER SUAL ATER LA
A et

WCIED PRIOR T0 THE PLACEENT OF FLL IN EAGH
RESPECTVE CANTON,

WATER QUALITY NOTES EROSION CONTROL
o 33 SLOPES EXCEEDAG  FEET IN HEGHT SHALL BE PLANTED WTH AN APPROVED 1 SEDMENTS FORM AREAS DISTRIBUTID BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE KES 1. THE FACES OF THE CUT AWD FILL SLOPES AND PROLECT STE SHALL BE PRE}
FLANT WATERAL. K ADDIION. SLOPES EXCEEDNG 15 FEET I HEIGHT SHALL SIE USNG STACTUAA. CRARAGE GRS T 4 Al X0 PRACTCARLE AND MANTAWED AT ALL TS T0 CONTROL AGANST EROSON N ACCOROAN
o5 BE PROVIED WIH AN APPROVED IRRGATIN SYSTEM, UNLESS OTHERWSE THESE STANDARDS. VHERE CUT SLOPES ARE NOT SUBCT T0 EROSON OUE
APPROVED BY THE BULDN OFFOAL 2. STOCKPLE OF SOL SHALL BE CONTANED 10 MNWIZE SEDWENT TRANSPORT EROSON-RESSTANT CHARACTER OF THE MATERALS, SUGH PROTECTON MAY
34, THE GRADING CONTRACTOR SHALL SUB VENT 07 CONPUANGE 10 FROM THE STE O THE STREETS, DRANAGE FACLITS OR ADJACENT PROPERTES WD LR APROVAL BY T BRI OTGAL LR 1 1 BN
THE APPROVED GRADING PLAN PRIOR 10 FINAL APPROVAL VA RUNORT, VEHOLE TRACKNG, 07 WD, RN PO T EXAATIN1WST 8 PLAGD O SPES 1 WY 1
o
5
o
1 MANAGRNEN T PRAGIICES AN G000 HOUSE= NSTALLED OR WAVED BY BY THE BULDING OFPOAL
ECT STE AND ANY ASSOGATED CONSTRUCTON
4 PAVED STREETS, SOEWALKS, AKD OTHER. MPROVEVENTS SHALL B2 WANTANI
NEAT AN CLEAN CONDITON 7Rl
e STRUCTION ACTMTY ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS STREET SWETPING O OTIER FQUALLY EITECIVE MEAYS 5
COLLECTED AND PROPERLY DISPOSED I TRASH 0% BASIS T0 PRUERT CONSTRUCTION RUN-CFF OF STORM FLOWS FROV. SEDWEN
DEBRS OUTSDE THE
P STREETS EXCEPY 44N ALL STORM DRAIS ARE BLOCKED AND WHEN ALL W/
VTANED I SUCH A CONITON THAT AN 1S RECOVERED. NO WASH-WATER VAY ENTER THE STORM DRAN.
o
NN 5, LME, PESTIDES, HERBODI
43, CROSION CONTROL DEVIGES SHALL NOT GE NOVED. OR NGDIED WIHOUT THE. Aszsvus PEERS, PANT FAKES ¢
¥ s v e : N AN 1S WAL
B EROSON PROTECTION SIALL CONSIST OF TEVPORARY SLOPE STABLIZATON W
THE EFFECTIE LANTVG OF AL SLOPES I EXCES OF FVE (5) FEET HC
« ' ierss o ieviols o e e Gl 5o cyme
o T HOH UAY REQURE A ADEQUATE SPRINKLER SYSTEM,
e e e
a
3. THE EROSON CONTRGL PROVSION SHALL TAKE INT0 ACCOUNT DRANAGE DU
CURRENT AND FUTURE PHASES OF GRADNG OR BUILONG.
[
10, ALL REMOVABLE PROTECTIVE DEWCES SHALL BE N PLACE AT THE END OF
WORKING DAY WHEN THE FIVE (5) DAY RAN PROBABLITY FORECAST EXCEEDS
(40) prmcenT.
B
w
s
®
o

lohrbach
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PROP. CRNR

LOWER DECK STRING LINE

CONNECTION,

ANITA DRIVE

VEAN SEALEVEL
OCEAN FRONTBLDG. S3LINE

Scaled Drawy

N
B
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'SS7° 5701 W 160,43 OVERALL.

RN
PROP. LINE
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NATURAL
BLUFF

ADJ. PROP. LINE

‘ EDGE OF PAVEMENT

13-0"

w075 PAVEMENT CENTERLINE
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%70 roor
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@cenrer Line “or
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& PROPERTY LINI
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g8 I
2 a
DRIVEWAT 5=
> {17
& b I
M 12
{18
N~ |
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CENTER LINE

| £1.59.70

BUILDING LINE @ SOUTH
ADJACENT PROPERTY

=

Site-Roof

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

Site-Roof Plan Keynotes

x

LOW SLOPE CLASS 'A' ROOF W/WATER

PROOF MEMBRANE BY 'MFR'. ICC-ER XXXX

ROOF LI

COPPER GUTER

SKYLIGHT

EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE

DRAINAGE RIDGE

CHIMNEY WITH DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE

YT CLASS A VERTCALHUE CHIMIEVTO
X.IN LENGTH AND 12" MAX.

|Nlo IHE S8 SETBACK

2,
4
s,
s
7

e Ducr ENCLOSURE

12, [E) PATIO BEl

13, PLANTER AREA W/ 42' HGH SHRUBBERY. SEE
LANDSCAPE PLANS,

14, EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE METAL SCREENED.

15 NOTUSED.

16, EQUIPMENT ACCESS GATE

17. MINIMUM 3 FT. WIDE STAIRS OF A NON-
CUMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION AND IN
COMPLIANCE WITH CBC CHAPTER 10
REQUIREMENTS AND TO BE OF IMPERVIOUS
MATL.

18, MINIMUM 3 FT. WIDE ALL WEATHER PATH FOR
FD ACCESS AREAS SHALL NOT HAVE A SLOPE
EXCEEDING 10% AND TO BE OF IMPERVIOUS
MATERIAL

Plan

t PROP. CRNR

(E) 6" ASPHALT BURM @ ENTRANCE OF
DRIVEWAY AREA.
IN) BOFITRATION PLANTER BOK - SE2
ci
LINE GF REGUIRED 2 PARKING SPACES-
17-4"Wx 180" L
CANTILEVERED DECK BELOW.
TRASH AREA IN GARAGE.
‘GLASS RAILING OVER (€] RETAINING WALL
WATER MAIN.
GAS UTLITY.
ELECTRIC METER AND PANEL
(E) 4 HIGH BRICK WALL
(E) STEPS TO BE REMOVED.
SIDE YARD GATE.
BUILDING EXTERIOR WALL
FUTURE SOLAR PANEL LOCATION.
NOT USED.
(NJBIO-FILTRATION PLANTER BOX - SEE CIVIL
PLANS

(E) TREETO REMAIN
(E) FENCE TO BE REMAIN

(N) 3/8" THK. COR-TEN STEEL PROP. LINE WALL.
4" MAX. HT. DRIVEWAY ENTRY COLUMN
GLASS RAILING OVER 6' BASE.

‘GLASS RAILING OVER 30" WALL

R.O.W. ENTRY PATHWAY.

R.O.W. ENTRY PLANTER

FIRE LANE
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY

CENTERI !NEOFSTREEL%_ _
IA1¥30 VIOIAV O

\
i

NOTE:

1. UNDERGROUND ALL UTILITIES TO NEAREST POLE.

2. STAGING OF ONSITE CONSTRUCTION IS NOT
ALLOWED ON THE PROJECT FRONTAGE.

AL STAGING HAS TO BE OUTSIDE OF THE
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

00 8 16'

32
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EL.74.12" STORY POLE CONSTRUCTION NOTES
TABLE DATE:
STAKING PLAN TABLE STE ADDRESS: 1007 GAVIOTA DR., LAGUNA BEACH, CA
DATUM POINT: EL. 53.22.
DATUM POINT DESIGNATED AS EXISTING T.O.SLAB.
SURVEYOR OR ENGINEER:

.
POLE#  DESCRIPTION HUBELEV. POLEELEV. STAKING ELEVATION LEGEND Stakin g P lan

IR T.0. ROOF ORIGINAL STAKING. SCALE: 1/8=1"-0"
2R T.0. ROOF 7587 ELEVATION POINT
3R T.0. ROOF 75.87
EW STAKING ELEVATION POINTS
4R T.0. ROOF 7587 C:) N AKING ELEVATION POINI P Roof Plon Keynoies

5E1, 5E2, 5E3 T.0. EAVE 7412 DATUM POINT 53.22"
DESIGNATED AS (EJFIRST FLR.
6E T.0.EAVE 7412 T.O.CONC. SLAB
9F 7.0, EAVE 78.46 I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE STORY POLES LOCATED ON THE SITE PLAN ABOVE WERE CONSTRUCTED UNDER MY SUPERVISION
AND SURVEY, AND TEH STORY POLES ARE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN, HEIGHT AND LOCATION AS SHOWN ON
108 -O.EAVE 78.46 THE APPROVED STAKING PLAN. | FURTHER CERTIFY THE THE ATTACHED TABLE IDENTIFYING 1) THE STORY POLE NUMBER, 2)

7E 1.0. EAVE 78.46 1. CLASS ‘' ROOF WATER PROOF MEMBRANE
1R .O.ROOF 78.46 ELEVA TIONS OF THE OFFSET HUBS IS TRUE AND CORRECT. | ACKNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTAND THE THE REQUIRED PROJECT s 032122
Q > ZONING-REV. 03.21.22
13 EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE METAL SCREENED
15R .O.ROOF 79.92 Signature of Registered Land Surveyor or Civil Engineer co

8E T.0. EAVE 78.46 S
SKYLIGHT
BUILDING EXTERIOR WALL LINE
DRAINAGE RIDGE
198 O.ROOF 78.46 S TAKING IS THE PURPOSE OF INFORMING THE OWNER, ARCHITECT, DESIGNER, CITY STAFF, DESIGN REVIEW AUTHORITY AND HVAC DUCT ENCLOSURE
b THE PUBLIC AS THE ACCURATE LOCATION AND EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS OF THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE OF ADDITION. AC CONDENSERS
13R .O.ROOF 78.46 10 DRAINTO EXTERIOR WALL
1. DECKBELOW
14R .O.ROOF 78.46 SIGN & STAMP BELOW 12 PLANTER AREA BELOW
VER
79.92 14 NOTUSED.
17R 0. k - MAX. INTO THE SIDE SETBACK.
[ s TOROOF I [ 7992 Name (prinfed or fyped) 16, EQUPMENT ACCESs GATE

17, MINIMUM 3 FT. WIDE STARS OF A NON
CUMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION AND IN
19C NOT USED {icencss No. / Expiraion Date COMPLIANCE WITH CBC CHAPTER I
[ 20c__] nNoruseo [ REQUREHENTs YD 10 82 OFMFEROLS
MA
21G T.0.GUARDRAIL 5o 18, MINIVUM 3 FT. WIDE ALL WEATHER PATH FOR
ate FD ACCESS AREAS SHALL NOT HAVE A SLOPE
26 T.0.GUARDRAIL NG 10% ANBIO BE OF MPERVIOUS
N AL
26 T.O.GUARDRAIL IF STANDARD SURVEY HUBS ARE NOT FEASIBLE BECAUSE OF THE EXISTENCE OF ROCKS OR EXISTING STRUCTURAL
24G -O.GUARDRAIL IMPROVEMENTS, THEN THE SURVEYOR OR ENGINEER MAY USE AN ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF ESTABLISHING HORIZONTAL
25R T.0.ROOF AND VER TICLE CONTROL FOR STORY POLES THAT CAN BE OBSERVED IN THE FIELD. THE SURVEYOR OR ENGINEER SHALL STAKING PLAN
B DESCRIBE THE CONTROL METHOD USED DIRECTLY ON THE FULL SIZE ROOF PLAN. SUCH ALTERNATIVE METHODS MAY
26R O.ROOF INCLUDE PAINTED MARKINGS OR NAIL WITH INFORMATION TAGS ATTACHED.
27C 1.0. CHIM
28C 1.O. CHIM STORY POLES SHALL BE STRUNG AND CONNECTED WITH RIBEON OR STRING TO DEPICT 00 @ s 16'
29C 7.0. CHIM BUILDING OUTLINE
30C 1.0. CHIM

Al.l
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General Floor Plan Notes

~

REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL FRAMING, BEARING AND SHEAR
WALLS.

PENE TRATIONS THROUGH THE WALL OR CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING
UNIT FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE PROTECTED (SUCH AS THOSE FOR VENTS,
PIPE, DUCTS, CABLES AND WIRES) WITH AND APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST
THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION. (CRC
R302.5). DUCTS THROUGH GARAGE INTO DWELLING SHALL BE MINIMUM 26-
GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL.

THE CONTROL VALVES IN BATHTUBS, WHIRLPOOL BATHTUBS, SHOWERS AND

TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS MUST BE PRESSURE BALANCED OR
THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVES. CPC SECTION 414.5 AND 418.0.

ALL PLUMB IN FIXTURES SHALL BE COMPLY WITH THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATES
AS NOTED IN THE RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. SE
SHEET GN-1 GENERAL NOTES.

D

First Floor & Basement Plan

Floor Plan Keynotes

x|

1

10.
"

246 WOOD FRAMING AT 16 O.C.
W/EXTERIOR WALL: 7/8" EXTERIOR PLASTER OVER METAL
BUILDLING PAPER PTDF SILL PLATE AT CONCRETE SLAB
NSULATION THROUGHOUT ALLINTERIOR WALLS ANDFLOOR
4 WOOD FRAMING AT 16' O.C. PER
PROVIDE 918 IYPE 5 GYFSU BOARD AT ALL GARAGE
WALLS, CEILING AND UNDER STARRS. TAPE AND SAND.
WATER CLOSET WITH 30° CLEAR MIN. SPACE IN WIDTH
AND 24" SPACE IN FRONT PER CPC 407.5. WATER
CLOSETS AND ASSOCIATED FLUSHOMETER VALVES, IF
SHALLMEET _PERFORMANCE STANDARDS ESTABLISHED
BY THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE AND
CPC SECTION 4020
TEMPERED GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE AND DOORTO
60" ABOVE THE DRAIN. DOOR SHALL SWING OU.
ENCLOSURE SHALL NOT 8E LESS THAN 1024 5Q. INCH (7.1
$Q.FT) OF FLOOR AREA AND A MINIMUM OF 30 INCHES
DIAMETER CIRCLE.
TUB/SHOWER OR SHOWER SURROUND WITH TILE WALLS
"MUDSET" WITH CEMENT PLASTER BACKING OVER
WATERPROOF (W/P) MEMBRANETO +70° ABOVE THE DRAIN
PER TILE COUNCIL OF NORTH AMERICA. INSTALL DOOR
SHALL SWING OUT.
LAVATORY WITH COUNTERTOP.
APPLIANCES BY OWNER. VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH
MANUFACTURER AND INTERIOR DESIGNER.
ND WITH COUNTEROP.
BASE CABINETS WITH COUNTERTOP
STAIR HANDRAIL MOUNTED 34-38° ABOVE NOSING OF
TREADS. R311.7.7.1. HANDRAIL WITH CIRCULAR CROSS-
R311.7.7.3 ITEM 1. HANDRAILS WITH OTHER THAN
CIRCULAR CROSSSECTIONS SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER
SECTION OF 2.25 INCHES. R311.7.7.31TEM 1. HANDRAILS
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHOUT INTERRUPTION BY NEWEL
POST OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION, EXCEPT AT THE LANDING,
8.2 CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN HANDRAIL AND WALL SHALL
BE 1.5 INCHES MAXIMUM, R311.7.7.

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

(N) CONDENSER TO HAVE, A SOUND ATTENUATED
CONCRETE BLOCK ENCLOSURE TO MEET LAGUNA BEACH
EXTERIOR NOISE REQUIREMENTS FOR A RESIDENCE.
{7.25,040 EXTERIOR NOIE STANDARDS)

MINMUM 3T WIOE STAIRS OF & NON CUMBUSTSLE
CONSTROCTION AND I COMPUANGE Wit G
CHAPTER 10 REQUIREMENTS AND TO BE OF Wetevious

MINIMUM 3 FT. WIDE ALL WEATHER PATH FOR FD
ACCESS AREAS SHALL NOT HAVE A SLOPE EXCEEDING 10%.
AND TO BE OF IMPERVIOUS MAT'L.
(E) CONCRETE RETAINING WALL TO REMAIN
(E] STEEL COLUMN TO REMAIN
(N) STEEL COLUMN.
(N] CONCRETE RETAINING WALL.
(E) BRICK WALLTO REMAIN.
(E] STEPS TO BE REPAIRED.
(E) WALL TO BE REPAIRED.
(E) WALKWAY TO BE REPARED.
TRASH ARE
WASHER
DIRECT VENT GAS FREPLACE.
ARDWOOD GATE
(EJPROPERTY LINE WALL/FENCE.
(E) CONCRETE RETAINING WALL
GLASS RAILING OVER RETAINING WALL
GLASS RALING OVER 30° WALL
‘GLASS RAILING OVER &' BASE.
2.CAR PARKING SPACE LINE.
LINE OF DECK ABOVE.
POCKET-SLIDING DOORS.
SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR.
‘CUSTOM PIVOT DOOR.
‘GLASS GUARDRAIL @ DECK WALL
(EJDECK CONSTRUCTED GF NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL
CLERESTORY ALUMINUM WINDOW
ROOF MAINTENANCE ACCESS LADDER
42"HIGH WALL

(N) CONC. RFAINING WALL
METAL WINDOWS

California Coastal Commission

A-5-LGB-22-0025

Exhibit 2
Page 8 of 32

03.21.22

ZONING-REV.  03.21.22

FIRST FLOOR &
BASEMENT PLAN

A-2.0



25'0" |

L
[ 10-0" 10-0" | 50|
) T !
y ! T20% evcroacH., 618
I H 7
at ; 18-7" 3-13/4') 9-83/4" 7-1/4" 23-3"
& &
& W
& '3‘5 5714 | 177 1/4" 2
a8
o] e =
& 54 e, Q
. = 4 55 g
{AAIIJRAI B 3 ﬁl
LUFF é w < %
oce ! ES 3y
1 S &
L L] 3
H N E e b= —
3 N i I
st H H |
£l ! : !
7777777777 i e e - —_—————
& §
of ! :
9 1
O 1 B
E 1
=L, 18-1/2"
&+
: L
: : 4
3
K]
N 2| B
Garage B

NATURAL
BLUFF

EDGE

General
. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL FRAMING, BEARING AND SHEAR
WALLS.
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Floor Plan Notes

. PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE WALL OR CHILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING

UNIT FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE PROTECTED (SUCH AS THOSE FOR VENTS,
PIPE, DUCTS, CABLES AND WIRES) WITH AND APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST
THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION. (CRC
R302.5). DUCTS THROUGH GARAGE INTO DWELLING SHALL BE MINIMUM 26-
GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL.

THE CONTROL VALVES IN BATHTUBS, WHIRLPOOL BATHTUBS, SHOWERS AND
TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS MUST BE PRESSURE BALANCED OR
THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVES. CPC SECTION 414.5 AND 418.0.

ALL PLUMB IN FIXTURES SHALL BE COMPLY WITH THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATES
AS NOTED IN THE RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. SE
SHEET GN-1 GENERAL NOTES.

Floor Plan Keynotes

x|

1

wn

R

10.
"

2x6 WOOD FRAMING AT 16" O.C.
W/EXTERIOR WALL: 7/8" EXTERIOR PLASTER OVER METAL
BUILDLING PAPER PTOF SILL PLATE AT CONCRETE SLAB
INSULATION HROUGHOUT ALLINTERIOR WALLS AND FLOOR

AM
PROVIDE 918 IYPE 5 GYFSU BOARD AT ALL GARAGE
WALLS, CEILING AND UNDER  STAIRS. TAPE AND SAND.
WATER CLOSET WITH 30" CLEAR MIN. SPACE IN WIDTH
AND 24" SPACE IN FRONT PER CPC 407.5. WATER
CLOSETS AND  ASSOCIATED FLUSHOMETER VALVES, IF
SHALL MEET  PERFORMANCE STANDARDS ESTABLISHED
BY THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE AND
CPC _ SECTION 4020.

TEMPERED GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE AND DOORTO
6-0" ABOVE THE DRAIN. DOOR SHALL SWING OUT.
ENCLOSURE SHALL NOT 8E LESS THAN 1.024 SQ. INCH (7.1
5Q. FT) OF FLOOR AREA AND A MINIMUM OF 30 INCHES
DIAMETER CIRCLE.

TUB/SHOWER OR SHOWER SURROUND WITH TILE WALLS
“MUDSET" WITH CEMENT PLASTER BACKING OVER
WATERPROOF (W/P) MEMBRANETO +70° ABOVE THE DRAIN
PER TILE COUNCIL OF NORTH AMERICA. INSTALL DOOR
SHALL SWING OUT.

LAVATORY WITH COUNTERTOP.

APPLIANCES BY OWNER. VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH
MANUFACTURER AND INTERIOR DESIGNER

STAIR HANDRAIL MOUNTED 34-38" ABOVE NOSING OF
TREADS. R311.7.7.1. HANDRAIL WITH CIRCULAR CROSS-
R311.7.7.3 ITEM 1. HANDRAILS WITH OTHER THAN
CIRCULAR CROSS-SECTIONS SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER
SECTION OF 2.25 INCHES. R311.7.7.3ITEM 1. HANDRAILS
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHOUT INTERRUPTION BY NEWEL
POST OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION, EXCEPT AT THE LANDING,
& 2. CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN HANDRAIL AND WALL SHALL
BE 1.5 INCHES MAXIMUM. R311.7.7.2.

15,
16,
17.
18.
19.

8

21.
2.
23,
24,
25,
26,
27,
28,
9.

30,
al
.

34,
35.
36.
a7,
38,
9.
40,
41

)

Garage Floor Plan

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

(N) CONDENSER TO HAVE, A SOUND ATTENUATED

CONCRETE BLOCK ENCLOSURE TO MEET LAGUNA BEACH 44,

EXTERIOR NOISE REQUIREMENTS FOR A RESIDENCE.
(7.25.040 EXTERIOR NOISE STANDARDS)

MINMUM 3T WIOE STAIRS OF & NON CUMBUSTSLE
CONSTRUCTION AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH

CHAPTER 10 REQUIREMENTS AND TO BE OF Wetevious

MINIMUM 3 FT. WIDE ALL WEATHER PATH FOR FD
ACCESS AREAS SHALL NOT HAVE A SLOPE EXCEEDING 10%.
/AND TO BE OF IMPERVIOUS MATL
(E) CONCRETE RETAINING WALLTO REMAIN.
(E) STEEL COLUMNTO REMAIN
N) STEEL COLUMN
(N) CONCRETE RETAINING WALL.
NOT USED
{N) BRICK DRIVEWAY
(OT USED
NOTUSED
TRASH AREA.
WASHE R
DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE.
IARDWOOD GATE
(EJPROPERTY LINE WALL/FENCE.
(E] CONCRETE RETAINING WALL.
GLASS RAILING OVER 12" PARAPET WALL.
GLASS RAILING OVER 30" WALL
GLASS RAILING OVER &' BASE.
2-CAR PARKING SPACE LINE.
LINE OF DECK ABOVE.
POCKET-SLIDING DOORS.
SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR.
CUSTOM PIVOT DOOR.
GLASS GUARDRAIL @ DECK WALL
(EJDECK CONSTRUCTED OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL
CLERESTORY ALUMINUM WINDOW
NOT USED.
42" HIGH WALL

(N) CONC. RFAINING WALL
METAL WINDOWS

12'f9" — -
| &
3 e LI
TRASH . kS
- SIDE SETBACK
| s
*
—_—— e — e — ' _._i.._.._a’?Q".LM.. 1.
14-3
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General Floor Plan Notes

»

mos

REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL FRAMING, BEARING AND SHEAR
WALLS.

PENE TRATIONS THROUGH THE WALL OR CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING
UNIT FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE PROTECTED (SUCH AS THOSE FOR VENTS,
PIPE, DUCTS, CABLES AND WIRES) WITH AND APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST
THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION. (CRC
R302.5). DUCTS THROUGH GARAGE INTO DWELLING SHALL BE MINIMUM 26-
GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL.

THE CONTROL VALVES IN BATHTUBS, WHIRLPOOL BATHTUBS, SHOWERS AND
TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS MUST BE PRESSURE BALANCED OR
THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVES. CPC SECTION 414.5 AND 418.0.

ALL PLUMB IN FIXTURES SHALL BE COMPLY WITH THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATES
AS NOTED IN THE RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. SE
SHEET GN-1 GENERAL NOTES.

Second Floor &

Floor Plan Keynotes

x|

1

10.
"

246 WOOD FRAMING AT 16 O.C.
W/EXTERIOR WALL: 7/8" EXTERIOR PLASTER OVER METAL
BUILDLING PAPER PTDF SILL PLATE AT CONCRETE SLAB
NSULATION THROUGHOUT ALLINTERIOR WALLS ANDFLOOR
WOOD FRAMING AT 16" O.C. PER C R.C.

PROVIDE &/ TYPE " GYFSU1 BOARD AT ALL GARAGE
WALLS, CEILING AND UNDER STARRS. TAPE AND SAND.
WATER CLOSET WITH 30° CLEAR MIN. SPACE IN WIDTH

AND 24" SPACE IN FRONT PER CPC 407.5. WATER
CLOSETS AND ASSOCIATED FLUSHOMETER VALVES, IF
SHALLMEET _PERFORMANCE STANDARDS ESTABLISHED
BY THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE AND
CPC SECTION 4020

TEMPERED GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE AND DOORTO

60" ABOVE THE DRAIN. DOOR SHALL SWING OU.
ENCLOSURE SHALL NOT 8E LESS THAN 1024 5Q. INCH (7.1
$Q.FT) OF FLOOR AREA AND A MINIMUM OF 30 INCHES
DIAMETER CIRCLE.

TUB/SHOWER OR SHOWER SURROUND WITH TILE WALLS
"MUDSET" WITH CEMENT PLASTER BACKING OVER
WATERPROOF (W/P) MEMBRANETO +70° ABOVE THE DRAIN
PER TILE COUNCIL OF NORTH AMERICA. INSTALL DOOR
SHALL SWING OUT.

LAVATORY WITH COUNTERTOP.

APPLIANCES BY OWNER. VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH
MANUFACTURER AND INTERIOR DESIGNER.

R311.7.7.3 ITEM 1. HANDRAILS WITH OTHER THAN
CIRCULAR CROSS-SECTIONS SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER
SECTION OF 2.25 INCHES. R311.7.7.3MTEM 1. HANDRAILS
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHOUT INTERRUPTION BY NEWEL
POST OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION, EXCEPT AT THE LANDING,
8.2, CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN HANDRAIL AND WALL SHALL
BE 1.5 INCHES MAXIMUM. R311.7.7.

13,

15,
16.
17.
18.
19.
20,

22,

26,

28,
29,
30,
al

)
33
34,
35,

a7,
38,
9.
40,
4
2

o = ®

Mezzanine Plan

SCALE:

(N) CONDENSER TO HAVE, A SOUND ATTENUATED
CONCRETE BLOCK ENCLOSURE TO MEET LAGUNA BEACH
EXTERIOR NOISE REQUIREMENTS FOR A RESIDENCE.
(7.25.040 EXTERIOR NOISE STANDARDS)

MINIMUM 3 FT. WIDE STAIRS OF A NON-CUMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH CBC
CHAPTER 10 REQUIREMENTS AND TO BE OF IMPERVIOUS

MINIMUM 3 FT. WIDE ALL WEATHER PATH FOR FD
ACCESS AREAS SHALL NOT HAVE A SLOPE EXCEEDING 10%.
AND TO BE OF IMPERVIOUS MATL

(E) CONCRETE RETAINING WALL TO REMAIN

(E] STEEL COLUMN TO REMAIN

(N) STEEL COLUMN.

(N] CONCRETE RETAINING WALL.

USED

(N) BRICK DRIVEWAY
(OT USED

NOT USED

TRASH AREA.
WASHER

DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE.

ARDWOOD GAI
(EJPROPERTY LINE WALL/FENCE,
(E) CONCRETE RETAINING WALL
GLASS RAILING OVER 12" PARAPET WALL.
GLASS RAILING OVER 30" WALL.
GLASS RAILING OVER &' BASE.
2-CAR PARKING SPACE LINE.
LINE OF DECK ABOVE.
POCKET-SLIDING DOORS.
SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR.
CUSTOM PIVOT DOOR.
GLASS GUARDRAIL @ DECK WALL
(EJDECK CONSTRUCTED OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL
CLERESTORY ALUMINUM WINDOW
ROOF MAINTENANCE ACCESS LADDER
42" HIGH WALL

3,
44,

1/4"=1-0"

(N) CONC. RFAINING WALL
METAL WINDOWS

03.21.22

ZONING-REV.  03.21.22

SECOND FLOOR &
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General Roof Notes

ALLRIDGES, HIPS AND VALLEYS SHALL BE FLASHED WITH 24 GA. G METAL FLASHING.
CONTNUOLS UNDERNEATH TLE AND SHALL NOT BE VISBLE, FLASHING SHALL EXTEND UP AND
DOWN ADJACENTSURFACES A MIN. OF 12 TYPICAL. FLASHING SHALL BE LAID ON
CONTINUOUS STRIP ( 36" WIDE) OF 30# FELT PAPER. (2) LAYERS OF #30 FELT PAPER AL LAYIN
CONTINUOUS STRIPS OVERLAPPED IN FIELD.

ALLRIDGES, HIPS AND VALLEYS SHALL BE FLASHED WITH 24 GA. G.. METAL FLASHING
CONTNUOLS UNDERNEATH TLE AND SHALL NOT BE VISBLE, FLASHING SHALL EXTEND UP AND
DOWN ADJACENTSURFACES A MIN. OF 12 TYPICAL. FLASHING SHALL BE

CONTINUOUS STRIP ( 36' WIDE) OF 30# FELT PAPER. (2] LAYERS OF #30 P PAPER SHALL LAY IN
CONTINUOUS STRIPS OVERLAPPED IN FIELD.

ALLRIDGES, HIPS AND VALLEYS SHALL BE FLASHED WITH 24 GA. G.. METAL FLASHING
CONTINUOUS UNDERNEATH TILE AND SHALL NOT BE VISIBLE. FLASHING SHALL EXTEND UP AND.
DOWN ADJACENTSURFACES A MIN. OF 12 TYPICAL.

FLASHING SHALL BE LAID ON A CONTINUOUS STRIP ( 36 WIDE] OF 30# FELT PAPER. [2) LAYERS
OF #30 FELT PAPER SHALL LAY IN CONTINUOUS STRIPS OVERLAPPED IN FIELD.

ALLRIDGES, HIPS AND VALLEYS SHALL BE FLASHED WITH 24 GA. G.I. METAL FLASHING
CONTNUOLS UNDERNEATH TLE AND SHALL NOT BE VISBLE, FLASHING SHALL EXTEND UP AND
DOWN ADJACENTSURFACES A MIN. OF 12 TYPICAL. FLASHING SHALL BE LAID ON
CONTINUOUS STRIP ( 36" WIDE) OF 30# FELT PAPER. (2) LAYERS OF #30 FELT PAPER SHALLLAYIN
CONTINUOUS STRIPS OVERLAPPED IN FIELD.

METAL CHIMNEYS SHALL BE ANCHORED AT EACH FLOOR AND ROOF WITH TWO 1 1/2" BY 1/8'
METAL STRAPS WRAPPED AROUND THE OUTSIDE OF THE CHIMNEY INSTALLATION AND NAILED

W ITH NOT LESS THAN (6] 80 NAILS PER STRAP. CHIMNEYS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED
SPARK ARRESTOR. OPENINGS SHALL NOT PERMIT PASSAGE OF A SPHERE LARGERTHAN 1/2" DIA..
AND SHALL NOT BLOCK SPHERES HAVING A DIA. OF LESS THAN 3/8".

GUTTERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF PAINTED ALUMINUM WITH 5/8" EXPANSION JOINTS EVERY
30 FEET MAXIMUM,

GUITER SHALL SLOPE 1/16" PER FOOT TOWARD RAIN WATER LEADERS.

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE, RAIN WATER LEADERS ARE EXPOSED AND LOCATION IS SHOWN
ON ROOF PLAN.

PROV IDE DOME WIRE BASKET ATEACH RAIN WATER LEADER.

ROOF DRAINAGE TO BE TAKEN TO SPLASH BLOCKS AT GRADE. AL RAIN WATER SHALL BE
DIRECTED TO ON-SITE COLLECTION AREA.

Roof Penetrations

VENTS AND APPLIANCE VENTS SHALL PROJECT ABOVE ROOF BY THE MINIMUM DISTANCE
REQU IRED BY APPLICABLE CODES AND SHALL BE LOCATED IN AREAS NOT VISIBLE FROM STREET
EXAC TLOCATION TO BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ALLVENTS TO HAVE RAIN PROTECTION CAPS.

CONTINUOUS WATERPROOFING AT ALL ROOF PENETRATION SHALL BE PROVIDED, ROUGH
CARPENTER SHALL PROVIDE 2 X STRIPPING @ 16" O.C. AND PLYWOOD. "W.R. GRACE 4000'
BITUTHENE WRAPPING AND 26 OZ. G . SHALL BE USED FOR ALL FLASHING AND
COUNTERFLASHING. ALL JOINTS AT SHEETMETAL SHALL BE CAULKED.

COLOR OF ALL EXPOSED VENTS AND ROOF STACKS TO MATCH ADJACENT ROOF MATERIAL,

ALLFLUES AND VENTS SHALL BE LOCATED IN UNOBTRUSIVE AREAS RELATIVETO VIEWS FROM
THE STREET AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE

PROTECTION OF OPENINGS INTO ATTICS, FLOORS OR OTHER ENCLOSED AREAS SHALL BE
COVERED WITH CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL MESH WITH MESH OPENINGS OF 1/4" MIN., &
1/2' MAX. IN DIMENSION.

Roof

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

Plan

T.0.EAVE
EL. 78.46'

Roof Plan Keynotes

1. CLASS'A' ROOF WATER PROOF MEMBRANE
LOW SLOPE ROOF. RUBBEROID
MATERIAL CORP ICC E58-1274). Se€

CHIMNEY- 6 FT. MAX. IN LENGTH AND 12
MAX. INTO THE SIDE SETBACK.

7. CRICKET

8. HVAC DUCT ENCLOSURE

9. ENTRY HARDWOOD GATE

10. DRAIN TO EXTERIOR WALL

1. DECKBELOW

12, PLANTER AREA BELOW

13 LOW SLOPEROOT AREA

14, NOTUS

§ TRE DLPARTMENT SIDE YARD ACCESS

PATHWAY

FIRE DEPARTMENT SIDE YARD ACCESS STAIRS

TO REAR OF BUILDING

17. HARDWOOD SIDE YARD GATE

18, DRAINAGE RIDGE

00 a
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2 ] " ) . g . . 10.800¢ &7
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! T.O.EAVE &7
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= | | . sECoND LA g
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-l | ¢ oo
I 4
| 13 13| BEYOND 11 2

FIRSTEIN. FLR $¢J 2

BASEMENTEF.

MAX. ROOF HT. FROM LOWEST FIN. FLR.

. North Elevation

P
Wl o - 1o SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
Z E™ =9 £ o
s §§ v 120 S 0. ROOF 7802
< ’ i -
S w il 18 1 2 78e O 47846
g S8 ! ! | ljl‘%w H 0. roor P
2 ! .
= | | ‘ I N Elevation Keynotes
] | 3
1 | A
| | _ 3| Josav x
| 1 o | |eemnchr 1 LOW SLOPE ROOF
] = 2 COPPER GUITER
1 | 3. SKYLIGHT
| s 4 NOT USED
0 }—'—I—‘ | ey 5, ALUMINUM WINDOWS
| | N I 6. ALUMINUM SLIDING DOORS
- - - — 7| N NES 7. ALUMINUM DOORS
NN 8. CUSTOM ENTRY DOOR
H | = |8lg2zZ 9. SILL MATERIAL
| cora 2% RES 10, EXTERIOR WALL WOOD SHINGLE
o | 11] GLASS GUARDRAIL
2| fowen 12 oW WAL
1 3 13 HARDWOOD SIDE GATE
| & 14, SIDE YARD STEPS FOR FIRE DEPT. ACCESS
. 15, PROPERTY LINE WALL AND FENCE
1 SECONDEN. AR 16, SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR
& 17, CHIMNEY- & FT. MAX. IN LENGTH AND 12°
eADER H. MAX. INTO THE SIDE SETBACK.
I P 18, DUCT ENCLOSURE
19, (£) STEPS TO BE REMOVED
20. (E) BRICK WALL TO BE REPAIRED
. 21 HARDWOOD FENCING TO REPLACE
ks (E) WROUGHT IRON FENCING 03.21.22
S 22. (E) CONCRETE WALL TO BE REPAIRED
23 CANTILEVERED DECK- NON COMBUSTBLE
STRUCTURAL AND FNISH MATERIALS TO B
U IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE DECK
TO COMPLY WITH FIRE DEFT. ACCESS PLAN IONING-REV. 032122
REQUIREMENTS. SEE ALSO FIRE DEFT. NOTE
‘ON SHEET FD-SAP.

EEET I 24 MINWOM 31 WIDE STAIS OF A NON
COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION AND IN
'COMPLIANCE WITH CBC CHAPTER 10

25. MINIMUM 3 FT. WIDE ALL WEATHER PATH FOR
FDACCESS AREAS SHALL NOT HAVE A SLOPE
BCEEDING 10%. ANDTO B2 OF
IMPERVIOUS MAT'L.

26 EXSTING HRST FLOOR DECK CONSIRUCTED
O NN COMBLSTILE MATERIALS

2. EevateD ik ouTER

28. PROPERTY LINE WALL

3 bowiee

EENED VENTLATION ENCLOSURE

ELEVATIONS
NORTH-WEST

Yxlg/f-t.u- Elevation A-4O
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MAX. ROOF HT. FROM LOWEST FIN. FLR.

25-0"

SETBACK FROM

TOP OF BLUFt

5-0"

TOP OF BLU

1L

ROOF H.
M LOWEST

MAX. ROOF T, FROM LOWEST FIN. FLR.

g

FIRGFLR.

1.0, FAVE

FRONT SETBACK LINE

"

T.0. EAVE

CEILING HT.

1}-2

54" |

?‘
-

16"

LFLR.
g

-—
-—

}OFM
4-3/4"
40"

Al

MAX. ROOF HT. FROM

29—e

ot 7"

SECOND MEZZFF. g%
=

L HT.

_LOWESTFI
s
|

24}-11"

H SECONDFIR.FF. g6
%

150"
L

K HEADER HT.

e+

™

GARAGE FF. &7
4

10%1 3)4"

84"

FIRSTFLR. FF. $°7

33 1/2"]

BASEMENTFF.

<

South Elevation

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

8
| H 559
o B 4-0"
w & 2 0 N 18 4 MAX. ROOF HT. FROM LOWEST FI. 952
| | 4 £ Ed LS &7
5 | ] 5 *
5| S 4 5 e
o] 2 | Q. . E ¢
°~| I K |”L
! & Iy Iro. Ro0F &7
[ o e 5 M
o | I - T | hoene PR
T I M
| | eI H.
i i =
I |
I |
I | I I 3
[of———— | 3
0 5
| ] 2
iz I I
T I
o
I | stcoNDFNLFE gt
4

IHEADER HT.

East Elevation

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

e
e

Elevation Keynotes

1 LOW SLOPE ROOF

2. COPPER GUITER

3. SKYLIGHT

4 NOTUSED

5. ALUMINUM WINDOWS

6. ALUMINUM SLIDING DOORS

7. ALUMINUM DOORS

8 CUSTOM ENTRY DOOR

9. SILLMATERIAL

10, EXTERIOR WALL WOOD SHINGLE

11, GLASS GUARDRAIL

12, LOW WALL

13, HARDWOOD SIDE GATE

14, SIDE YARD STEPS FOR FIRE DEPT. ACCESS

15 PROPERTY LINE WALL AND FENCE

16, SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR

17. CHIMNEY- 6 FT. MAX. IN LENGTH AND 12"

MAX. INTO THE SIDE SETBACK.

18, DUCTENCLOSURE

19, [E) STEPS TO BE REMOVED

20, (E) BRICK WALLTO BE REPARED

2. HARDWOOD FENCING TO REPLACE
(E) WROUGHT IRON FENCING 03.21.22

22 (E) CONCRETE WALL TO BE REPAIRED.

23, CANTILEVERED DECK- NON COMBUSTIBLE
STRUCTURAL AND FINISH MATERIALS TO BE
u; THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE DECK
TO COMPLY WITH FIRE DEPT. ACCESS PLAN
REQUIREMENTS. SEE ALSO FIRE DEPT. NOTE
ON SHEET FD-SAP.

24, MINIMUM 3 FT. WIDE STAIRS OF A NON
COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION AND IN
COMPLIANCE WITH CBC CHAPTER 10

25. MINIMUM 3 FT. WIDE ALL WEATHER PATH FOR
FDACCESS AREAS SHALL NOT HAVE A SLOPE
EXCEEDING 10%. AND TO BE OF
IMPERVIOUS MAT'L.

26, EXISTING FIRST FLOOR DECK CONSTRUCTED
OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS,

27 ELEVATED DECK GUTTER

28, PROPERTY LINE WALL

29, PLANTER

z

ZONING-REV.  03.21.22

ELEVATIONS
SOUTH-EAST

A-4.1

oo a

California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-22-0025
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| 3
i ! | 2

Section A-A

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
¥ ~ MAX. ROOF HT. FROM LOWEST FIN. FLR
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[SECOND FIN. FLR —
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o Y e aper 1
I
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Kitchen Living Room - 1 iy
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Section B-B

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

FIRSTFIN. FLR

052

x

1

3.

3

00

ERSTENLELR. ¢ 2

Section Keynotes

LOW SLOPECLASS ‘A’ ROOF W/ WATERPROOFING
MEMBRANE  BY 'XXXX'SEE ICC-ER XXXX. FOR
SPECIFICATIONS.

ROOF ASSEMBLY - SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.
COPPER GUTTER
SKYLIGHT BY 'VELUX"
ALUMINUM WINDOWS

ALUMINUM SLIDING DOORS

ALUMINUM DOORS

CUSTOM ENTRY DOOR

EXTERIOR STUCCO FINISH

EXTERIOR WALL WOOD SHINGLE

TEMPERED GLASS GUARDRAI

LOW WALL

HARDWOOD SIDE GATE

SIDE YARD CONCRETE STEPS FOR FIRE DEPT. ACCESS

ION @ EXTERIOR WALL
(GID INSULATION @ ROOF ASSEMBLY.

EED @ EXTERIOR WALL - SEE DETAL

WEEP SCREED @ DECK - SEE DETAIL.

WINDOW SILL FINISH MATERIAL.

FOUNDATION - SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS

LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE O/ 1-1/8' PLYWOOD
SUBFLOOR!

STONE FLOOR FIN. MATERIAL O/ CONCRETE.
CARPET O/LT. WI. CONC.

EXTERIOR DECK SURFACE - 'WEST COAT ALX' STANDARD
COATING SYSTEM , WALKING DECK WITH CLASS ‘A’ FIRE
CLASSIFICATION -SEE ICC-ES EVALUATION REPORT ESR-
2201 SUBJECT TO RENEWAL JULY, 2020. FINISH MATERIAL
TO BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE.

EXISTING CONCRETE RETAINING WALL

HARDWOOD PLANKING FIN. MATERIAL @ EAVE.

STONE FIN. STAIRS.

TEMPERED GLASS GUARDRAIL @ STAIRS

CONDENSER UNITS - MAX. 55dib NOISE LEVEL

@ ADJACENT PROPERTY OPENINGS

NOT USED,

CHIMNEY- 6 FT. MAX. IN LENGTH AND 12 MAX. INTO THE

SETBACK.

GLASS GUARDRAIL

(E) CONCRETE RETAINING WALL

CANTILEVERED DECK TO 8E CONSTRUCTED WITH

NON-COMBUSTIBLE STRUCTURAL AND FINISH MATERIALS.

TO COMPLY WITH FIRE DEPT. SITE A

EMENTS. SEE ALSO FD-SAP ARE DEPT. NOTE

REGARDING ALTERNATE METHODS AND MATERIALS.

MINIMUM 3 FT. WIDE STAIRS OF A NON-CUMBUSTIBLE

CONSTRUCTION AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH CBC

CHAPTER 10 REQUIREMENTS AND TO BE OF IMPERVIOUS.
TL.

MINIMUM 3 FT. WIDE ALL WEATHER PATH FOR FD

ACCESS AREAS SHALL NOT HAVE A SLOPE EXCEEDING 107%.

AND TO BE OF IMPERVIOUS MATL.

&

California Coastal Commission

A-5-LGB-22-0025
Exhibit 2
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5
86 1/4"
5 ¥ -
3 3 g ) ; ]
PATIO BELOW K 8 RO BB &
g R
1
& 91 3/
104 = 166 1/4" 6" 9-73/4" 6-111/2" N 234"
5
. Second Floor Plan
: SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
—_— . D —_ .
T
a6 | 1076 31727
| N
. | B |
) $
;
&)
P

23-61/2"

23-91/2"

313 1/4'] 96 3/4° 6-8 1/4" 1345 1/2

7-10"

1211

6-8"

-3/

12

First Floor Plan

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

AREA CALCULATIONS
<> symeoL#
FIRST FLOOR- BASE. LIVABLE AREA

A 761.6SF

B 94.35F

c 306.6 SF

D 190.9 SF

E 4240 SF (BASEMENT)

F 40.9 SF(BASEMENT)

TOTAL LIVABLE AREA 1,818.3 SF
MECH./STORAGE
G 123.0 SF

H 51.9 SF

J 100.6 SF
FIRST FLOOR PATIO
1 453.9 SF
SECOND FLOOR LIVABLE AREA
31.5SF

=~

528.0 SF
102.4 SF
170.1 SF

203.6 SF

697.6 SF (MEZZANINE)
SECOND FLOOR DECK

2 319.3SF

vlolz|z |~

TOTAL SECOND LIVABLE 1,733.2 SF|

Q 488.8 SF
TOTAL LIVABLE AREA  3,551.5 SF
| TOTAL DECK AREA 319.3 SF

LIVABLE AREA

GARAGE AREA

DECK AREA

PATIO AREA

MECH. AREA

IR

California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-22-0025

Exhibit 2

Page 15 of 32

03.21.22

ZONING-REV.  03.21.22

AREA
CALCULATIONS

AC-1.0



: LIVABLE AREA
03.21.22
GARAGE AREA = 488.8SF
ZONING-REV. 03.21.22

12-8 1/2"

@ AREA
CALCULATIONS
Garage Floor Plan S S— _
SCALE: l/4“=1'-0"g AC ] . ]
California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-22-0025
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PERV IOUS LANDSCAPE

PERVIOUS
LANDSCAPE

Impervious Surface Proposed
SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

72-11"

13 FT. ABV.
SEA LEVEL
| GRADE

! 13 FT. ABV.
SEA LEVEL
GRADE

335 1/2"

. 13 FT. ABV. o
| SEA LEVEL
GRADE

! 13 FT. ABV.
SEA LEVEL
GRADE

NN

Open Spaced Proposed

SCALE: 1/8"= 10"

Lot Coverage Proposed

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"

IMPERVIOUS AREA LEGEND

LOT AREA 5,181 SF
IMPERVIOUS STRUCTURE 2,076 SF (40.1%)
IMPERVIOUS HARDSCAPE 914 SF (17.6%)
AREA UNDER 3' SIDE 94SF (1.8%)

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS 2,990 SF (59.5%)
PERVIOUS LANDSCAPE 1,941 SF (40.5%)

1 PREVIOUS LANDSCAPE

IMPERVIOUS LANDSCAPE

| —
[C"""1 IMPERVIOUS STRUCTURE
[ ] AREAUNDER 3 WIDE

OPEN SPACE AREA LEGEND

40% OF GROSS FLOOR AREA = (.4) x 3,551.5 = 1,421 SF

OPEN SPACE PROPOSED =2,7395F
=52.9%

OPEN SPACE AREA
[  STRUCTURE UNDER ROOF

AREA LEGEND

LOT AREA 5,181 SF
03.21.22

BUILDING AREA = 2,830 SF
LOTCOVERAGE = 2,830/5,181 = 54.6%

LOT AREA ZONING-REV. 03.21.22
9 LIVABLE BUILDING AREA
N BASED ON MUNICIPAL

CODE 25.50.004(2).

N
N
I

AREA
CALCULATIONS

AC-1.2

00 4 8 16

o e P

California Coastal Commission
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1d e-mail it to: James

Brown, LEFD Fire Marsnal - (o iagunabeacnc
n of Section C. Once all

The LBFD wil Purveyor o
Sactions are complete, the LBFD will send a copy back to the requesting party via e-mail
NOTE: Water P i paid pr Seotion C.

BLUFF
EDGEN

0

for payment information.

ERLIGANT D
Constucion Type: _ ﬁ ‘Square Footage
GUEN. @ELC@ 087 ERUOTH
-8 X =
cem

SECTION B:_TO BE COMPLETED BY L AGUNA BEACH FIRE DEPARTMENT
875 GPMior_1_housata

Name and Tite of LBFD Represeniative

Water Puveyor __ flscwn  Oscwn

minimum resldual pressure of 20 PSI. Completed by: _James Brown, Fire Marshal Date:_7/10/2019

‘SECTION C:_T0 BE COMPLETED EY WATER PURVEYOR

Elevation of water meter for project: 521t

TECH pate: __07-12-19

The

NOTE: pu

Fire Flow Requested in Secton A GPM Static Press.: PSI Residual Press: Psi
s quired by Secton 8: 3510

Junction Node location and elevation: 1007 GAVIOTA DRIVE/ELEV. 58ft (NODE-W-FIT-13-586)

Caneiiby Eric Callahan

Name and Tille of Waler Purveyor Representaiive:

“SETBACKFROM £

10 NAT. BLUFF
[EDGE SETBACK

FP-SAP General Notes

SEE ACCESS PLAN FOR CLOSES T FIRE

HYDRANT LOCATION WITH DIMENSIONS TO  PROPERTY LINE

ENTRY GATE.

GAVIOTA IS CONSTRUCTED FOR 74,000 LB. FIRETRUCK
RI

LOADING (VERIFY)

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR THIS PROJECT IS TYPE VB.

THIS PROJECT WILL BE PROVIDED WITH A FIRE SPRINKLER

SYSTEM THROUGHOUT.

PROVIDE GAVIOTA ROADWAY CLEARANCE AS REQUIRED

DURING CONSTRUCTION

A SEPARATE (DEFERRED) SUBMITAL FOR FIRE SPRINKLERS IS
REQUIRED. SYSTEM DESIGN MUST COMPLY WITH THE 2019 CFC
/AND 2016 NFPA 13D STANDARD. PLANS MUST BE DESIGNED
AND INSTALLED BY A QUALIFIED FIRE PROTECTION
CCONTRACTOR. PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITED TO AND
APPROVED BY THE LBFD, WITH PERMIT ISSUED AND.

AAPPROPRIATE INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED.

ALL EXTERIOR FIRE PLACES AND FIRE PITS MUST BE GAS FIRED
ONLY. NO SOLID FUEL IS ALLOWED PER THE LBFD MUNICIPAL
CODE. FIRE PLACES MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET FROM ALL
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AND FIRE PITS MUST BE A MINIMUM

OF 20 FEET FROM ALL COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.

MAINTAIN JOBSITE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION AS PER
CHAPTER 33 OF THE 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE.

COMPLETE FIREFIGHTER ACCESS AROUND THE BUILDING IS
REQUIRED AND MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH DRE
AAPPROVED PLANS. SEE THIS SHEET FOR DETAILS. THIS IS
SUBJECT TO FINAL FIRE INSPEXCTION AND REQUIRES

APPROVAL PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY.

ADDRESS NUMBERS MUST BE PLACED ON THE EXTERIOR
FACING THE STREET ADDRESSED TO. MINIMUM SIZE OF
NUMBERS IS 4°, AND THEY MUST CONTRAST WITH

BACKGROUND.

FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT INSPECTIONS, CALL (949) 497-0352 AT

LEAST 3 DAYS IN ADVANCETO SCHEDULE,

ANITA DRIVE

100"

FRONT SETBACKLINE:

|
I

Al

! i 71
i .
| o n e w a'lunn
| ROUTE'A'
|

5930

FF.
}ucx
LA NT ¥

IAI¥A VIOIAV O

JUPERVIOUS CONC. gt
LRI R LT )]

Bl
.EF'.'"'.'.'L'.'.'E'..L‘}
5omow S

OF PAVEMI

Fire Dept. Site Access Plan

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

FP-SAP Keynotes

x ROUTE LENGTH CALCULATIONS

1. PROPERTY LINE

2. FRONT YARD SETBACK LINE ©  ROUTE'A'LENGTH = 17'+28'+47'+18 +7'=117'
3. SIDE YARD SETBACK LINE 5 85+ 18 5

O e AR RO SETEACKILINE «  ROUTE'B'LENGTH = 27'+85 +18'+7' =137

5 BUILDING FOOTPRINT

6. MINIMUM 3 FT. WIDE STAIRS OF A NON-

COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION
AND IN COMPLANCE WITH 2019 CFC.

7. MINIMUM 3 FT. WIDE AL WEATHER PATH
FOR FD ACCESS AREAS SHALL NOT HAVE A
LOPE EXCEEDING |

'A REQUEST FOR ALTERANATE METHODS AND MATERIALS IS

8 SDEYARDGATE
5. CUSIOM SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR. BEING MADE FOR THE FIRE FIGHTER ACCESS PATH UNDER THE
0. ENTRY D CANTILEVERED DECK ON THE WEST SIDE OF THE BUILDING.

THE COMPENSATING ITEM WILL BE A 4 HEAD HYDRAULIC
12 1D CALCULATION FOR THE FIRE SPRINKLET SYSTEM".

15, EXISTING DECK CONSTRUCTED OF CONC.
RETAINING WALLS AND A SLABON _ GRADE.
NEW NON- COMBUSTIBLE BRICK FINISH
MATERIAL WILL BE APPLIED.

16, CANTILEVERED DECK ABOVETO BE NON-
COMBUSTIBLE STRUCTURAL STEEL AND 00 o
ADDITIONAL NON-  COMBUSTIBLE FINISH

MATERIALS (THOMAS HARDIE) TO BE USED AT THE
UNDERSIDE OF THE DECK.

EXTERIOR FIREPIT. MATERIALS WITHIN 20' MUST
BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE.

03.21.22

ZONING-REV.  03.21.22

FIRE DEPT.

SITE ACCESS PLAN

California Coastal Commission

A-5-LGB-22-0025

Exhibit 2
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MAX. ROOF HT. FROM LOWEST FIN. FLR.

ro.soor

16/

TOP OF BLUFF

o Y

MAX. ROOF HT. FROM

LOWEST FIN. FLR.

0. ROOF " 7846

1o Ducwm;#s&ﬁ

T.O. EAVE e

cEUNGHT 4 298

FROM LOWEST

2 MAX. ROOF HT.
FIN. FLR.

SECOND FIN. FLR_gu*6:3

HEADERH 1%

FIRSTEN. FLR g +5322

BASEMENTFIN. u§~=m

North Elevation - Ex. 1

OUTLINE OF RESIDENCE TOTHE SOUTH

N-EPerspective - Ex. 2

03.21.22

ZONING-REV.  03.21.22

NORTH ELEVATION
N-E PERSPECTIVE

EXHIBIT 1-2

California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-22-0025

Exhibit 2
Page 19 of 32



North Perspectlve Ex. 3

03.21.22

ZONING-REV.  03.21.22

NORTH ELEVATION
N-E PERSPECTIVE

N-W Perspective Ex.4 EXHIBIT 3 & 4

California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-22-0025
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Ajacent Residence
to the South

Proposed Project
Residence

03.21.22

ZONING-REV.  03.21.22

N-W Perspective Ex.5

N-W PERSPECTIVE

EXHIBIT 5

California Coastal Commission
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| IONING-REV. 032122
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
! NATURAL BLUFF
| BUILDING LINE @ SOUTH & STRINGLINE
ADJACENT PROPERTY EXHIBIT
oo 16" 32"

EXHIBIT 6

California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-22-0025

Exhibit 2

Page 22 of 32



LEGEND

— 100 —

—100—

100.00

/58

EXISTING CONTOUR
PROPOSED CONTOUR
SPOT ELEVATION

PROPOSED GRASSCRETE
DRIVEWAY
PROPOSED GRAVEL

PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVING
PROP. FORCE MAIN
PROPOSED STORM DRAN
PROP. SUBDRAIN

PROPOSED BEARING/RETAINING WALL
EXISTING SCREEN WALL
PROPOSED SCREEN WALL
PROPOSED RETAINING WALL
PROPOSED PAD ELEVATION
PROPOSED TOP OF SLAB
PROPOSED FINISHED SURFACE
DOWNSPOUT

NEWPORT BEACH

PROPOSED FINISHED GROUND
PROPOSED FINISHED FLOOR
INVERT OF PIPE

TOP OF GRATE

PROPERTY LINE

TOP OF WALL

BOTTOM OF WALL

TOP OF FOOTING

BOTTOM OF WALL

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
SIDE YARD SETBACK

TOP OF PIASTER

PLANTER AREA

REAR YARD SETBACK

FIRE PIT

GRADING LIMITS

TOP OF GRADE BEAM

HIGH POINT

PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD NOTES

1. PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION, PROPERTY LINES AND/OR CORNERS ARE CLEARLY
FLAGGED AROUND THE PROJECT SITE.

2.PRIOR TO_ FINAL INSPECTION, WRITTEN CERTIFICATION SIGNED Bv A LICENSED SURVEYOR
SHALL BE PROVIDED STATING ALL PROPERTY CORNERS ARE MONUMENTED PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE COUNTY SURVEYOR UNDER PROVISION OF THE BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONS CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA..

3. LANDSCAPING PLANS AND IMPROVEMENTS IN THE PUELIC RIGHT—OF—WAY ARE TO BE
REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY PUBLIC WORKS. ENCROACHMENT PERMIT WILL BE
REQUIRED FROM PUBLIC WORKS PRIOR TO CoNsrRUchON

4. STAGING OF ONSITE CONSTRUCTION IS NOT ALLOWED IN THE PROJECT FRONTAGE. ALL
STAGING MUST BE OUTSIDE OF THE PUBLIC ROW.  CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT,

MATERI DEBRIS ING
ELEMENTS. CONTRACTOR VEHICLES SHALL BE KEPT OUT OF THE ROW AS MUCH AS
POSSIBLE TO ALLOW FOR FLOW OF TRAFFIC AND EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS.

5. HARDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS IN THE PUELIC RIGHT—OF—WAY REQUIRE EXECUTIDN AND
RECORDING AGREEMENT.
CONTACT CDMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FOR DEIAILS ON EECU'HNG THE AGREEMENT N
ADDITION, AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED FROM PUBLIC WORKS PRIOR
To EEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.  CONTACT PUBLIC WORKS AT 949.497.0711 FOR

6. PRIOR To CoNsrRUCTIoNv ANY EXISTING MONUMENTS AND/OR TIES THAT WILL BE
DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE TIED OUT AND RESET
PER REGULATDRV REQUIREMENTS.

7. TIE-IN TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
OF PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS.

8. DIRECT CONNECTION TO PUBLIC STORM DRAIN SYSTEM FOR WATER QUALITY SYSTEMS
WILL  NOT ISCHARGES  ONTO  PUBLIC
RIGHT—OF—WAV ARE TO EE VISUALLY oBsERvABLE Ar THE FINISH SURFACE.

9. THE PW INSPECTOR MUST BE NOTIFIED OF CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE 72 HOURS
BEFORE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

DRIV

PLANS PREPARED BY:

CIVIL ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING
STORMWATER QUALITY
139 Avenida Navarro
San Clemente. CA 92672
2 ese

B )
ww toalengineering.com

ADAM L. TOAL
RC.E. 59275
DATE:

PREPARED FOR:

MICHAEL GRAY
309 ViA LI Sou,

v
I

MAIN LEVEL

F.=53.22

LOT 1 & A POR. OF LOT. 2
BLOCK 1, TRACT 83

GAVIOTA [

BASEMENT
F.F.=49.92 53 69 |

ADDITIONAL NOTES

1.

3
4.

ALL ROOFS SHALL BE GUTTERED & DOWNSPOUTS CONNECTED TO STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.

IR UTILITY TRENCHES ARE PROPOSED IN A DIRECTION THAT PARALLELS ANY

IO /INTERI(
EU\LD\NG FOOTING, THE BOTTOM OF THE TRENCHES SHALL NOT EXTEND BELOW A 1:1 PLANE
JECTED DOWNWARD

M THE BOTTOM EDGE OF FOOTING WHERE_THIS OCCURS, ADJACENT

FOOTING SHALL BE DEEPENED OR UTILITY CONSTRUCTED AND BACKFILLED PRIOR TO BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION.

FOR BUILDING FOOTING AND FOUNDATION DESIGN SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS.
RETANING WALLS TO BE UNDER A SEPARATE REVIEW, APPROVAL AND PERMIT.
ALL DRAIN LINES SHALL HAVE MINIMUM 1% POSTTIVE SLOPE.

«"a,;_;___lﬁﬁ- iz

ng residence

PRELIMINARY CONSTRUCTION NOTES

(D)— CONSTRUCT CONCRETE. DRVEWAY.

(2)— CONSTRUCT CONCRETE. HARDSCAPE.

(3)—INSTALL 4" DIA. SCH 40 OR SOR 35 PIPE DRAN SYSTEM

()—INSTALL 6" ATRIUM DRAN. NDS TPE 50 W/ RISER & AOKPIOR
OR EQUAL. SEE DETAL ON SHEET C~4.

(®)—INSTALL 6% DECK DRAN. \oS 1ot “ W/ RISER & ADAPTOR
OR EQUAL SEE DETAL ON SHEET C:

(6)— INSTALL 12" ATRIUM_ DRAN. NDS m[ 1280 W/ RISER & ADAPTOR
OR EQUAL. SEE DETAL ON SHEET C-4,

(2)—INSTALL SUBDRAN PER SOLS REPORT.
SEE BETAL ON SHEET 04

.—Rm EX. PAVEMENT AND REPLACE WITH AC/AB, THI

{ENDATIONS.
.—INS\‘N.L 5" CHANNEL DRAIN. NDS TYPE 810 W/ TRAFFIC GRATE
OR EQUAL.

NDS 814

(10)— CONSTRUCT FORCE MAIN OUTLET THRU WALL, INVERT PER PLAN.

(11— INSTALL STORM DRAN LIFT STATION, DUPLEX W/
BACKUD FOER SOURCE AN, ALANM 10 62 DESIONED FOR
175 GPM_EACH PUMP.

(i2—INSTALL FORCE MAN, SIZE PER PUMP MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS

DISPOSITION NOTES
(1)—PORTION OF EXIST. WALL TO REMAN. PROTECT IN PLACE.
(Z)—EXIST. STORM DRAIN INLET TO REMAI, PROTECT IN PLACE.
(3)—EXSST. WATER METER TO REMAN, PROTECT N PLACE.
(&)—EXSST. UTLTY VAULT TO REAN, PROTECT N PLACE.
(5)—SAWCUT LINE, JOIN EXISTING.

residence

sting resi|

DATE

DATE

S 10N S

R E V

% gg
i
o
o 2.
o
o -g
L z E‘,m
S O 82
& < =3
a ® .32
g o
4 54
> g
2 x 52
o < 2
Z «© O
o>
S °8
3 23
-0
T
a S
T
09/22/2021 X

SURVEY DATE: | V. z
01/03/2019 |~ NA_fo
ORN: AA, | OWG.No. S
;. CR >
#PP0:_CR. C-1E

ENEEIER
21200 | 1 | 2 J°
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PLANS PREPARED BY:

CIVIL ENGINEERING

LAND SURVEYING
'STORMWATER QUALITY

=
.

| o8

139 Avenida Navarro
San Clemente, CA 92672
949.492.8586

www toalengineering com

|

RC.E. 59275
DATE:

PREPARED FOr:
MICHAEL GRAY
309 VIA LIDO SOUD,
NEWPORT BEACH, CA
H
H
&
B
=
B
oS W . ]
5 Existing resif >
§ 98 “
s g
2 o
s T N 29
| Existing residence . ey
\$ . ) i Pa//\}:‘
|
be]
«©
= 58
on gz
- o
LEGEND: L -2
EARTHWORK QUANTITIES: 8 W gz
=2
INSIDE_ BUILDING FOQTPRINT: TOTAL I:l HREA OF O & , = 2
cut 125 Y cut 200 CY 8 T Lo
FILL 0cr FILL 35 Y x o o5&
OUTSIDE BUILDING FOOTPRINT: g Z °©=
<C %)
cut 75 CY EXPORT 165 CY| — 8 %
FILL 3500 o
Existin O -8
§

ATE: W SCUE,
09/22/2021 [1/8" = 1-0]
SURVEY DATE: | V. SOALE:
01/03/2019 |~ N/A
R A
a0 | o_o [
PP0: CR.

[ NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION | [ s o

21200 | 2 | 2 |
¢ ° ¢ j California Coastal Commiission
A-5-LGB-22-0025
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_—— GRADE BREAK LINE
S INDEX CONTOUR LINE
INTERMEDIATE CONTOUR LINE
PROPERTY LINE
FENCE

MSE WALL

CONCRETE SURFACE

MASONRY WALL
WOOD WALL
ROCK WALL
FF. FINISHED FLOOR
Fs. FINISHED SURFACE
6. TOP OF GRATE
NV INVERT OF PIPE
T.C. TOP OF CURB
EP. EDGE OF PAVEMENT
™. TOP OF WALL
® FOUND MONUMENT
a SURVEY CONTROL POINT
.2 ©

BENCHMARK NOTE:
OCSBM 3P-34-99
ELEV=73.723

NAVD8S DATUM, 1999 ADJ.

EASEMENT NOTE:

THE PLAT FOR THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT A TITLE REPORT.
UNPLOTTED EASEMENTS MAY EXIST ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

40.09”

D‘Vﬁw' W

Existing residence

LOT 1 & A POR. OF LOT 2
BLOCK 1, TRACT 83

T @
_f ; N 575707 E 16255

KNITAI STREET/

Existing residence

PLANS PREPARED BY:

CIVIL ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING
STORMWATER QUALITY

139 Avenida Navarro
San Clemente. CA 92672
949 49

www.toalengineering.com

VIKTOR P. MEUM
PLS. 8682

DATE:

PREPARED FOR

MICHAEL GRAY

oaTE

APvD,

DATE

REVISIONS

LOT 1 & POR. LOT 2, BLOCK 1, TRACT 83
1007 GAVIOTA DRIVE, LAGUNA BEACH, CALIFORNIA

TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY SURVEY

A
EO
| 1P-02
Toewo [ sREET | oF
21200 1 1

Calitornia Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-22-0025
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REVISIONS | BY
PLANTLIST  (croices PLANTLIST  (uoices LIGHTING LEGEND 3-922 AC
'BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SZE WDTH HBGHT QTY  REMARKS BOTANICAL NAME ‘COMMON NAME SIZE  WIDTH HEIGHT QTY  REMARKS
20 YEARS 20 YEARS LIGHT TYPE MODEL REMARKS
TREES/LARGE SHRUBS SHRUBS over 4' tall QUANTITY
MADAGASCAR AURORAHPLS 3.5 WATTS 6
METROSIDEROS COLLINIA  OHI*A LEHUA 15 GAL. 8 15 @ CCRASSULA ARGENTEA JADE PLANT 5 GAL. 4 6 A PATH LIGHT, COPPER LOW VOLTAGE, LED
‘SRINGFIRE METROS\DEROS COLLINIA ‘OHI A LEHUA 5 GAL. 5 6
'SPRINGFIRE' - SAGO AURORALHL1 2.5 WATTS 5
T DOWN LIGHT, COPPER LOW VOLTAGE, LED
BLOCKING WINDOWS
OPUNTIA P PRICKLY PEAR PADS s s stome
CUPRESSUS MACROCARPA  MONTEREY CYPRESS  24* BOX 2 w0 TRANSFORMER 250 WATT 12v 1
oK rouams suereans s sou o s eiemenin e Az o
CTRICAL ‘THE ELECTRICAI
@ PORTULACARIA AFRA ELEPHANT FOOD 5 GAL, 4 7 B raiees S CenaEs EECTREAL
PROFESSIONALS US\N@ ’H\S LAYGUT AS A GUDE.
RHUS INTEGRIFOLIA LEMONADE BERRY S GAL s s stope SUBMITTAL OF PLANS FOR ELECTRCAL T:
PONC\B\_Y" OF THE CONTRACTOR. <
MELALEUCA NESOPHILA  PINK MELALEUCA 48" BOX 15t020' 151020 LOW BRANCH/MULTI-TRUNK STRELITZIA REGNA BIRD OF PARADISE 5 GAL, 6 6 (2 18
watsa TRas =
N
STATION m
— > HSF
” a MADAGASCAR PATH LIGHT
CoAF— " &
AN cr/
CrARY"
°
Cr/ ® /e
" AC AC SHCr
AC kil
PT e %
CE
AA, c6 ® P4
=
s %E <
-
. YR e v . >
AC cr ¢
MLa 2 X T _'_?. i 2 o
v . (¢ SAGO DOWN LIGHT
I\ = p S * ®A® ok o Z<u.l
R P | =n
eoc
SN RReanon | E
PRUNE/ SR P — <
REMOVE o Ry | ] o
- | co
% @) & ° | oz
* AC ° :
REMOVE ® :
SYM  BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE REMARKS o
ce J— -
® |
SHRUBS under 4' tall ME . F T L ‘ug
® JC S Tt “\:k,/ EXISTING PLANT LEGEND w §
AOENTHOS CINEATUS K0 ComMON A Fo——r ® @@@ ® § TANGAL NASE  COMMEN NAkE RECOMEND SREADXHT. 1 g
g ALOE GRAsSY LASSE NO COMMON NAVE TeAL  eavTER T T T T T T T T T T TER See fuel modifcation notes. -4 <
K awosmmasus SMALL TORCH ALOE TOAL  SLoPE | ke eucayptus giobuts  bue gum PRESERVE 29 %40 (&)
T i bomamina . banyon ree Zoxzs: w )
WL Wemeucs imrtola Nowowles pperoarc  PRESERVE 2012 20
ko morstaa coraL aLoe Ton paTeR | ME  Metroseros xceta New 2eaend Coistmas Save. 15/ 15 [a] 5
A sonve arenvara FOXTAL AGAVE ames suore | o o e renose n<
v AL e | P meva cuckora arelo sy Ramove dos wl 5 5
o const
@ BOUGANVILLEA ROSENKA  PINK/CORAL BOUGAINVILLEA 5 GAL | W Swzanos  gebrdofpandse  Removecue [T l:
CARSSA GRANDFLORA TUTTLE] TUTTLES RATALPLUM  SGAL  SEMISHADE &3 commonma LAVENDER STAR FLOWER 5 GAL. TRANTO WAL Ao pacasp 2 femore e ]
etk St | AG  Agave Americana century plant Smeana x5 ~O
"TRACHELOSPERMUM STAR JASMINE 5 GAL. TRAIN TO WALL . ———
+ KAPRLLY ToAL s ~dn L CerE LANDSCAPE AREAS: | AA Hosatborescens e doe sweand 6x6 o S<
K COTYLEDON ORBICULATA PIG'S EARS 1AL pLANTER PARTHENOCISSUS TRICUSPIDATA  BOSTON IVY SGAL  TRANTOWALL | w o I Roocte (U] e
‘arissa grandifiora latal plum ave, prune 6'x 5'
PLANTED AREAS ON PROPERTY 1,547 sq. ft. or remove.
4+ crRTOMUM FALCATUM HOLLY FERN TGAL  SHADE [ ND COVERS | where noted.
3K ECHEVERI pROLIFICA HEN AND CHICKS POTS  PLANTER LANDSCAPE OPEN SPACE 1,547 sq. ft. | ES Euphorbia sp. nen Feocate 41t
SECUNDA . . . ALOE CLIARIS CLMBING ALOE cuTTinGe o5 o ", sdrected
* [ ] BACCHARIS PILULARIS OW PROSTRATE COYOTE BUSH  FLATS  SLOPE BEACH1.300 sq. 1 | purtia sp prickl pear ave oA
GRAPTOPETALUM SP. NO COMMON NAME POTS  PLANTER O other suitabi bioftration plants sq. ft. i
CRASSULA MULTICAVA GROUND COVER JADE CUTINGS SHADE g q | PT Pittosporum tobira  mock orange Prne  12'X12 HECKED
DYMONDIA MARGARETAE SILVER CARPET FLATS  BETWEEN STEPPING STONES | ecomaria capensis  cape honeysucide emove due oaTE
] SEALAVENDER 16 LANTANA SELLOWIANA LOW LANTANA FLATS  LAVENDER & WHITE ALL PLANTED AREAS TO BE PERMANENTLY AUTOMATICALLY IRRIGATED | o const. 1-19-22
MALEPHORA CROCEA RED ICEPLANT FLATS  SLOPE USING DRIP AND SPRAY EQUIPMENT. IRRIGATION TO BE MANAGED BY A Small shrubs (under &' ta1) and groupdeovers ScALE
@ L A Ry HoNEY T SOAL pawTeR SEDUM CLAVATUM T CAuTENGO GoReE POTS - PLANTER WEATHER SENSITIVE CONTROLLER. PIPING TO BE BURIED EXCEPT FOR | 8=
SENECIO SERPENS BLUE ICEPLANT POTS  PLANTERS, SLOPE STEEP SLOPE CONDITIONS WHERE IT WILL BE ANCHORED ON GRADE | A Asparaqus sprengerii asparagus fern Remove
4 RuscUs HYPoGLOSSUM BUTCHER'S BROOM TOAL  SHADE & Carpobrotusedils  lspnt Save S
[ ] RoSA FLOWER CARPET ROSE TGAL  AMBER & PINK LANDSCAPING FOR THE PROJECT SHALL BE DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH | ' it i Corania Gracame with Gazana  Remove
@ RUSSELIA EQUSETIFORMIS  CORAL ALOE 1GAL  PLANTER THE CITY'S WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE AND WITH THE MC Malephora crocea  ed icepiant save
GUIDELINES FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE L-1
T sanseviras MOTHERIN-LAWTONGUE  1GAL.  SHADE ORDINANGE Save = Keep where feasil, can be replaced if needed.
PRESERVE = Use al approved measures to protect during construction
ks sroneecs T FRSER = S S PO ST e . o
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= stair

Kitchen
=B
i
Deck D
bow B
=
Living Room
= Dining
[E=io=—s s =5—=-
Second Floor Plan
SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
. |
1 ! 1 !
| | | .
| ] I |
_.._: ............ & .:_.._.Eh ........ w—— - — ~ Tll_.._,.._.._
O b FERE N I
a 4
| | = ? | .
| = | I I
| | |
| | .
| Entry .
I ® | I L]
| ] I !
| ] I
| peck B | I |
I | | :
: i I ]
| ] I :
| ] I |
B | 1 !
| | .
777777777777777 $7:777777$7777777%77777777\777K777(|L7¢77f7777 03.21.22
i S —— .
] I |
M ZONING-REV. 03.21.22
First Floor Plan
SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
Building Exterior Lighting Legend
SYMBOL  TYPE MANUFACTURER MODEL # UNITS  WATTAGE LUMENS
|-$— EXTERIOR WALL LIGHT AURORALIGHT LWM250-C8-GTL CYRANOS 2 3 WATTS (CREE XLAMP LED 2700) 600/UNIT
EXTERIOR BLDG.
& RECESSED DOWN LIGHT AURORALIGHT TAOS: HD11 12 2 WATTS (CREE XLAMP® HIGH INTENSITY (XP-L) LED 2700) 165/UNIT LlGHTlNG
A STEP LIGHT AURORALIGHT 'MERIDIAN-LED: LSW8 5 1.25 WATTS (CREE XLAMP® (XP-G) LED 20) 130/UNIT
$ oo 8’ 16" 32

PATHWAY LIGHT AURORALIGHT MAGLIO-LED: LMG1-AF 8 2.5 WATTS (CREE XLAMP® (XP-G) LED 200) 305/UNIT ll.l.l.l—_ :
L-2
California Coastal Commission
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SvmBoL MANUFACTURERMODELIDESCRIPTION ary DETAL IRRIGATION KEY NOTES NOTE:
IRRIGATION LATERAL LINE: PVC SCHEDULE 40 T28TLF, ML23 IRRIGATION KEYNOTES FOR IRRIGATION DETAILS, SEE SHEETS L2.2 AND L2.3
S47MIN. SZE. INSTALL PER TRENCH DETAL SYMBOL  DESCRPTION FOR IRRIGATION CALULCATIONS, SEE SHEET L2.3
— e G SHENOTED ON PN WSTALLPERTRENGH 2L mL23 INSTALL MAINLINE 20" OUTSIDE EDGE OF PAVEMENT.
ETAIL.

POINT OF CONNECTION: TIE INTO HOME SERVICE LINE.

VALVE NUMBER

[ Nse——wmeriow
“ #——————  HYDROZONE

«——  HYDROZONE SF
&sF VALVE SIZE

'SEE HYDROZONE PLAN FOR HYDROZONE TABLE AND
EXPLANATION OF HYDROZONE NUMBERS. REFER TO
‘THE WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE WORKSHEET FOR
WATER BUDGET CALCULATIONS.

VALVE CALLOUT

021

& o
K2
¢
(0
Q
%
®
®
324 m 103 m SYMBOL MANUFACTURERMODEL/DESCRIPTION ary DETAL
"/ K, RAIN BRD 100-HVF-SS
IRRIGATION SCHEDULE PLAN L L s ELECTRIC REMOTE CONTROL VALVE 1" WITH SLIP X SLIP 8 22
CONFIGURATION. WITH FLOW CONTROL.
SYMBoL MANUFACTURERMODELIDESCRIPTION ary PSI DETAL APOLLO VALVES 10271
o RAIN BIRD 1806 8 SERIES MPR NPT GATE VALVE, INLET SIZE ', NON RISING STEM, PART ! o2z
O TURF SPRAY 6.0" POP-UP SPRINKLER WITH CO-MOLDED WIPER 9 N FI22 NUMBER: 30035-01K
aT W SEAL. SIDE AND BOTTOM INLET. 172" NPT FEMALE THREADED SYMBoL MANUFACTURERMODELIDESCRIPTION ary DETALL .
T GRISWOLD 21601 1 E 22
RAIN BRD XCZ075-PRF 1" SOLENOID, NORMALLY OPEN MASTER VALVE. CAST IRON AND
RAIN BIRD 1806 ADJ N LOW FLOW DRIP CONTROL KIT, 3/4" LOW FLOW VALVE, 3/4" 4 NL23 BRONZE MATERIAL. NPT END CONNECTION.
TURF SPRAY 6" POP-UP SPRINKLER WITH COMOLDED WPER 1 0 FL22 PRESSURE REGULATING RBY FILTER, AND 30PS| PRESSURE NETAFIV TLCVOSOM 1.8
SeAL SIDEAND BOTTOMINLET. 112! NPT FEMALE THREADED REGULATOR. 0.2GPM-SGPM. IN'LINE CHECK VALVE WITH 172 MALE PIPE THREAD. LARGE
PIPE TRANSITION POINT ABOVE GRADE @ INLET OPENING, AND PREVENTS BACK FLOW OF WATERAND oLz
HUNTER MP CORNER PROS-12-PRS30-CY. . PIPE TRANSITION POINT FROM 12" BURIED PVC LATERALTO 4 6 AL22 DRAINAGE OF THE SYSTEM INTO LOW AREAS. FLOW RATE:
@ SHRUB ROTATOR, 12" POP-UP WITH FACTORY INSTALLED CHECK 2 N FI22 BURIED DRIP TUBING WITH RISER TO THE BELOW GRADE 0.9GPMTO 44GPM
VALVE, PRESSURE REGULATED TO 30 PS], MP ROTATOR NOZZLE INSTALLATION. . FEBCO825YA 3" | o2
T=TURQUOISE ADJ ARC 45-105 ON PRS30 BODY. 3
. Srapsin ® RAIN BRD MOGFCAP N 22 REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER
HUNTER MP STRIP PROS-12-PRS30-CV ? DRIPLINE FLUSH VALVE CAP IN COMPRESSION FITTING
SHRUD ROTATOR, 12/ POP.UP WITH FACTORY INSTALLED CHECK 0 L2 COUPLER 73“ ‘SNTEITR\gNE SHPVAE’\??E; \rlwvggu(&;sgﬁég)m CONTROLLER FOR 1 K23
st s Ror VALVE, PRESSURE REGULATED T0 30 PS, MP ROTATOR NOZZLE L R N pverp il
ON PRS30 BODY. LST=IVORY LEFT STRIP, SST=BROWN SIDE RAIN BIRD ARV050
STRIP, RST=COPPER RIGHT STRIP 112" AIR RELIEF VALVE, MADE OF QUALITY RUST-PROOF AND FLOW SENSOR READY.
® MATERIALS, WITH A 6° DRIP VALVE BOX (SEB 7XB EMITTER BOX). 3 BL22 ® RAINBIRD RSD-BEX
HUNTER MP1000 PROS-12-PRS30-CV USE WITH INSTALLATION BELOW SOIL. THE VALVE WILL ALLOW 1 u23
600 SHRUB ROTATOR, 12" POP-UP WITH CHECK VALVE, PRESSURE 1, 0 22 AIR TO ESCAPE THE PIPELINE, THUS PREVENTING WATER AN SENSOR, WITH METAL LATCHING BRACKET, EXTENSION
REGULATED TO 30 PSI, MP ROTATOR NOZZLE ON PRS30 BODY. HAMMER OR BLOCKAGE
M=MAROON ADJ ARC 90 TO 210, L=LIGHT BLUE 210 T0 270 ARC, FLOMEC Q5200-10 1"
O=OLIVE 360 ARC. ::\E\JABTISDR)EEEI‘D/\E LN £S 1" INSERTION FLOWMETER, SCHEDULE 80 PVC HOUSING. 0.22:33 w22
- ‘GPM RANGE, MAX. OPERATING PRESSURE 150PSI. 24WIRE
HUNTER MP2000 PROS-12-PRS30-CV XFS-CV SUB-SURFACE AND ON-SURFACE LANDSCAPE DRIPLINE 10/ < = w22 CONNECTOR W/ LED INDICATORS FOR POWER AND PULSE.
fofolo) SHRUB ROTATOR, 12" POP-UP WITH FACTORY INSTALLED CHECK 0 F22 WITH A HEAVY-DUTY 43 PSI CHECK VALVE. 06 GPHEMITTERS "~ STORAGE TEMPS 20 F TO +160F
VALVE, PRESSURE REGULATED TO 30 PS, MP ROTATOR NOZZLE ! AT 18" 0.C. DRIPLINE LATERALS SPACED AT 18" APART, WITH e .
ON PRS30 BODY. K=BLACK ADJ ARC 90-210, G=GREEN ADJ ARC EMITTERS OFFSET FOR TRIANGULAR PATTERN. SPECIFY XF o POINT OF CONNECTION 1" 1
210270, R=RED 360 ARC. INSERT FITTINGS. VERFFY AVAILABLE PRESSURE

California Coastal Commission
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® C ® (D) PRESSURE-COMPENSATING IN-LINE EMITTER TUBING: SEE
X LEGEND (@ DRIPLINE FLUSH VALVE -
PVC SUPPLY HEADER NoTe:
NERRS i \ o © &2 o SEE IRRIGATION LEGEND TEFLON TAPE ALL CONNECTIONS FLUSH CAP TO
5 (® PVC RISER FROM 12" LATERAL TO 4° SUPPLY HEADER AND SPECIFICATION REMAIN IN PLACE UNLESS FLUSHING DRIP LATERAL
= fﬁ . LINES. A HOSE SHALL BE ATTACHED TO MHT MALE
z: 3% 3 z o (@ PIPE TRANSITION POINT FROM PVG HEADER TO EMITTER @ 12 5o a0 uvr PvC ADAPTER WHENEVER FLUSHING OF LINES IS

_ ool S H o VALVE TUBING LATERAL LINES INSTALLED PERFORMED TO PREVENT EROSION OF SLOPE <
. (®) CONCRETE CURB OR HARDSCAPE ON FINISHED GRADE MATERIALS. g
= ge
PVC MAINLINE - SEE PLAN (® RAIN BIRD VB-6RND. BE
(D XERIGATION CONTROL VALVE - SEE LEGEND (@ PEA GRAVEL (3" THICK) E E4
z|z
TYPICAL DRIPLINE SECTION FLUSH VALVE AT LOW POINT OF SYSTEM - SEE LEGEND (®) 90% COMPACTED ® ~

(® AR RELIEVE VALVE AT HIGH POINT OF SYSTEM - SEE

SUBGRADE
® PR PTG
JRERs

Lol

4®
T

S5 Ep x4 weT AOAPTER
(@ SCH 40 PVC TEE (sxSxT)

(@ BARB xBARB TEE

() TOP OF MULCH (SEE SPECS)

TIE DOWN STAKE @ 6-0° 0.C. AND AT BENDS AND ENDS.

(@ FINISHED GRADE Ul i
TOP SOIL COVER

@ pvoscHao

NOTE
TRIANGULAR

® Pvo o ao ELsow

TYPICAL DRIP LINE SYSTEM LAYOUT
SCALE: N.T S, PLAN VIEW / SECTION

PIPE TRANSITION FROM SUPPLY HEADER TO DRIP TUBING

O DRIPLINE FLUSH VALVE

SCALE: N.T.S. SECTION

@ v cvaoe

@ sonrnesion

@ rorornuLcn

() 5" RoUND VALVE BOX:  (B) 3 MINIMUM DEPTH OF %
RAINBIRD VB-6RND OR WASHED GRAVEL
EQUAL (® 1z pouy e

(@ RamBiRD AR RELIEF
VALVE KIT OR EQUAL

NOTE:
CCONTRACTOR MAY USE PRE-FABRICATED TRIPLE @ FmisH GRADE
SWING JOINT ASSEMBLY AS APPROVED BY THE
LANDSCAPE ARGHITECT

1. INSTALLATION MUST
CONFORM TO LOCAL CODES
2. CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE

@ FINISH GRADE
@ Pvc uNioN
() RECTANGULAR PLASTIC

VALVE BOX, W/ LOCKING
COVER BRANDED "GV

@ ropuP sPRAY HEAD

® scHa0PYC. SxSxTATING
CRTERAL X SPANKLER INLET SizE

IN TURF AREA
2"IN SHRUB AREA

PLANTER WHERE POSSIBLE

(@ P..C. SCH 80 NIPPLE

(®) TEFLON TAPE THREADS

©® P.C.LATERAL

() PRE-ASSEMBLED SWING JOINT WITH
TWO POLY ELLS (THREADED x
INSERT) AND 6" POLY TUBING. SIZE
PER SPRINKLER OUTLET.

HARDSCAPE

6" MIN./ 12" MAX.
#

®

@ carevave oR AL
VALVE W/ FON HANDLE
{45 SPECIFED)

© PomAN N

(®) PVC MALE ADAPTER (2
REQUIRED)

18" MIN,

® one cusicrooT et
CRUSHED AOCK

& DIA oL 160 VO
SLEEVE W/ FLARED

NOTE:
BOTTOM CONTACTING TEFLON TAPE ALL CONNECTIONS

SUPPLY LINE
(9 PVC FEMALE ADAPTER

@ # THOK CONGRETE PAD
FILTER FABRI

SET 2 ABOVE GRADE
@ s Lo

SCH 80 PVC TO MASTER VALVE

(© SCH80 FEMALE ADAPTER

@ srass NPPLE

(@) POLAR BEAR COVER (IF SPECIFIED) (D) NATIVE SOIL COMPACTED TO ORIGINAL
() ENCLOSURE PER LEGEND & SPECS (@ PENSIBYX 24" CONGRETE THRUST BLOCKS
() BACKFLOW PREVENTER PER LEGEND & SPEGS) SCH 80 PVG TO METER

(5) BRASS NIPPLE LINE SIZE TYPICAL © ontvane

(3 HASP W/ MASTER #2526 PADLOCK

@ REDUCED PRESSURE ASSEMBLY (1/2"-2")

INSTALL VALVE BOX SO THAT TOP OF COVER IS 2"
ABOVE FINISH GRADE IN GROUND COVER AREAS AND
"IN TURF AREAS

LAWN / SHRUB POP-UP (TRIPLE SWING JOINT)
SCALE: N.T.S, SECTION

D BALL OR GATE VALVE - 2 1/2" OR LESS

SCALE: N.TS.

AR RELIEF
E F

SCALE: NT.S VIEW SECTION SCALE: N.T.S. VIEW
(D CONTROL VALVE

@ FivisH GRADE OF TURF

(@ FINISH GRADE
(@ 1° ELECTRICAL CONDUIT & SWEEP ELLS

(9 PLASTIG VALVE BOX, W/ LOGKING GOVER
HEAT BRAND *FS" ONTO COVER

(@ TWO GUBIG FOOT % GRUSHED ROCK
FILTER FABRIC

(9 BELDEN #9883 CABLE (SENSOR LEADS TO
DATA RECORDER)

(D MASTER CONTROL VALVE
(@ FINISH GRADE

(3 JUMBO PLASTIC VALVE BOX - W/ LOCKING
COVER BRANDED MV ON COVER

1-1/2 CUBIC FT. CRUSHED ROCK

() COMMON & CONTROL WIRES BACK TO
CONTROLLER IN GONDUIT (LMD ONLY) (® FINISH GRADE OF SHRUS AREA

@ 24" MIN. EXPANSION LOOP (3 3M DBY-6 DIRECT BURY SPLICE KIT

ON GRADE

(D SPRING CHECK VALVE - REFER TO
IRRIGATION LEGEND

(@ HOOKED #3 REBAR INSTALL TO A
DEPTH OF 24"

() PVG LATERAL - REFER TO RRIGATION
(Ecenp

@ sonsouvmrvoTEE
(® 0% COMPAGTED SUBGRADE

BELOW GRADE
(® FINISHED SURFACE

SPRING CHECK VALVE

(@ FLOW SENSOR - SEE LEGEND FOR
SPEGIFICATIONS

(B) PV MAIN LINE TO MASTER VALVE,
LENGTH PER SPECS AND PLAN.

(® PVC MALE ADAPTER (2 REQ.)

CCONDUIT BUSHING

® oM DBY-6 DIRECT BURY SPLICE KIT W/
SKOTGHLOK SPRING CONNEGTORS

(® PVC MANLINE PIPE PER SPECIFIGATION
@ PVC SOH. 80 45" ELL ) REQURED

d

IN TURF AREAS

FLOW SENSOR TO MASTER VALVE

2'IN SHRUB AREAS

( '3m DBY-6 ELECTRICAL CONNECTORS
(® PVC MALE ADAPTER - (2) REQ.
(®) PVC SCH. 80 - 45° ELL - (2) REQ.

(@ SCH 80 SUPPLY LINE SEGTION

@ FiLTeR FrsR
@ OHRISTY 1D TAG (D MAXP 27C-006)

NOTE: DO NOT CUT ADDITIONAL HOLES IN
BOX.

MASTER VALVE TO FLOW SENSOR

REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

W/ SCOTCHLOK SPRING
CONNEGTORS

(®) PVGSCH B0 ELL

(8) PVC SCH 80 MAIL ADAPTER (TWO
REQUIRED)

(@ PVC SCH 80 NIPPLE

CHRISTY VALVE SEQUENCE TAG

® muLcHeen

(@ PLASTIC RECTANGULAR VALVE BOX

BOLT DOWN COVER, USE

STAINLESS BOLT, NUT AND
WASHER. BOX TO BE PLACED AT
RIGHT ANGLE TO HARDSCAPE
EDGE. HEAT BRAND "RCV* AND
CONTROL STATION # ONTO LID

(@ ONE CUBIC FT. CRUSHED ROCK

@ P.V.C. MAINLINE

@ Py.C.SCH 80 TEE

COMMON AND CONTROL WIRES

(@ 24° MIN. EXPANSION LOOP

(@ SCH 80 UNION (Sx8)

@ ruren Faerc

SCALE: 3'= 10" SECTION

SCALE: N.T.S.

SECTION

O SCALE: N.T.S.

SECTION

©

SCALE: N.T.S

SECTION

L2.2
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SECTION A SECTION B

Wi LATERAL PIPES MAIN LINE & CONTROL
. (D CONTROLLER - REFER TO WIRELESS RAIN SENSOR INDOOR/ 7 (D EXTERIOR WALL (SEE NOTE BELOW) WIRES UNDER PAVING
12 MANUFACTURER'S OUTDOOR r-'—L DIMENSION [A DIMENSION [A]®
RECOMMENDATIONS AND WAL @ wiRELESS RAN SENSOR I T AL FEADS TONLESS | |
SPECIFICATIONS FOR o ‘ ‘ # OTHERWISE SPECD) [os]
MOUNTING. SEE LEGEND S (@ WIRELESS SENSOR CONTROLLER [ S| SLEEVES UNDER ROADS [ PAVING.
® FOR MODEL NUMBER . INTERFACE | ! ! SECTONC ____________ & DAORLESS 36 COVER
@ EONBIRGWALY . ( CABLE HARNESS FOR CONTROLLER MAINUINE AND CONTROLWRES | roonos 35 COvER
INTERFAGE - (30" MAXIMUM) LATERAL | IN AVERAGE SOIL CONDITION: SCHBOPVC
® @ reoson o weer e ® 1NCH PG sor 0 coNoUT AND (/7] shor [owensonees Al eesun oo
(@ 120 VAC POWER PROVIDED FITTINGS FOR VALVE WIRES B o UPTO2 1/2 SIZE 15| SLEEVESUNDER PAVING (NOR RO
BY OTHERS " 1 Sosie .
® INDOOR / OUTDOOR CONTROLLER PER SecTiona  PAYNG 5172 Size TR e ooven
o (® FINISH FLOOR ° IRRIGATION LEGEND CONDITION. SIZE or GREATER 20 SonSRe
ES . y NOTE: TRENGHES TO BE WIDE ENOUGH TO ALLOW 4 MIN. HORIZONTAL
@ 1 ammue e © ancronsox L I, romIE DR s ooy« i romonn,
2 Tl AS ADJA A IPACTI
@ e 9 1/2INCH PV SCH 40 CONDUIT TO POWER L SAVED AeAs, " ME AS ADUACENT AREAS AND TO 907 COMPACTION IN
WATERPROOF SEAL AT iPE o e 7 St A ‘ S Frsnemes
oR
yerecor Wl = (© GROUNONG WIE To GRouDIG GND HIR Epew
FINISH GRADE WIRES o] WRes 8 A 1S MEASURED
0 10 BELOW AGGREGATE ‘&
@ v e | g2 : ‘ BT, e o | e \
POWER CORD TO Az IT WILL BE EXPOSED TO UNOBSTRUCTED ,
EX ) wnse b || smomoru L
CONTROLLER o S\|f# ° 1. FOR BEST PERFORMANCE, THE CONTROLLER INTERFACE e O I [ WARNING TAPE -
e 8 SHOULD BE NSTALLED AT LEAST Ve FEET ABOVE The SPRAY. NO MORE THAN 300 FROM RECENE % o 50 St Nores ot pow
NOTE: ! ABOVE, 2X LINE SIZE
INSTALL RAIN SHUT-OFF TRANSMITTER AT THE TOP CORNER EAVE B T T COMTROLLER INTERPACE. THAN 6 FROM CONTROLLER. f— MAINUNE
ABOVE GARAGE DOOR CLOSEST TO THE WALL OF CONTROLLER. INTERFERENGE (SUCH AS TRANSFORMERS, GENERATORS, —— CONTROLWIRES USE
KEEP CLEAR FROM OVERHEAD OBJECTS, PER MFR WIRING DETAIL UMPS, FANS, ELECTRIGAL METER BOXES) AND METAL SEPARATE P.V.C. SCH
HEGOMMENDATIONS, g ‘OBJEGTS TO MAXMIZE COMUNICATION RANGE. 40 SLEEVE U
s ALLPAVING 2 % MIN. LS
SECTION 8 A
SECTIONG
O SCALE: N.T.S. SECTION / ELEVATION SCALE: NTS VIEW / ELEVATION @ SCALE: N.T.S. SECTION

XERIGATION CONTROL ZONE KIT - LOW FLOW

O SCALE: N.T.S

VALVE

c1 404  SPRAY
c2 269  SPRAY
c3 240 SPRAY
C4 232 DRIPLINE
C5 436 SPRAY
C6 401 SPRAY
c7 224 SPRAY
c8 21 SPRAY
c9 424 DRIPLINE
c10 322 SPRAY
C-11 557 DRIPLINE
c12 55 DRIPLINE
TOTAL 3743

TOTAL SPRAY 2517
TOTALDRIPLINE 1268

SECTION

(@ FINISH GRADE / TOP OF MULCH
( VALVE BOX WITH COVER: JUMBO

SIZE HEAT BRAND RCV' AND

GONTROLLER STATION # ONTO LID
(® 30/NCH LINEAR LENGTH OF WIRE,

COILED

(® WATERPROOF CONNEGTION

® FiLTER FABRIG
® cHRsTY D TAG

(@ REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

(INCLUDED ON CONTROL ZONE KIT)
SEE PLAN FOR SIZE

PRESSURE REGULATING QUICK
FILTER (INCLUDED IN CONTROL

ZONE KIT)
(® PV SOH 40 FEMALE ADAPTOR

@ WATERAL PIPE (T0 SYSTEM)

@ PVC SCH 80 NIPPLE (2-INCH
LENGTH, HIDDEN)

(@ PVC SCHBO ELL

(@ PVC SCH 80 NIPPLE (2-INCH
LENGTH, HIDDEN) AND PVC SCH 80

ELL
PVC SOH 80 TEE OR ELL
(® MAINLINE PIPE

GINGH MIN, DEPTH OF a/4-INCH
'WASHED GRAVEL

(@ 1" X 3/4" REDUCING COUPLING
@ pvc union

BRIOK (1 OF 4)

IRRIGATION NOTES:

MAIN LINE PIPING AND CONTROL WIRES UNDER PAVING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
SEPARATE SLEEVES. MAIN LINE SLEEVE SIZE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWICE
THE DIAMETER OF THE PIPE TO BE SLEEVED OR AS INDICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS. CONTROL WIRE SLEEVES SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT SIZE FOR THE
REQUIRED NUMBER OF WIRES UNDER PAVING.

LATERAL LINE PIPING UNDER PAVING SHALL BE PVC SCHEDULE 40 PIPE AND
SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO PAVING.

PIPE SIZES SHALL CONFORM TO THOSE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. NO
SUBSTITUTIONS OF SMALLER PIPE SIZES SHALL BE PERMITTED, BUT
SUBSTITUTIONS OF LARGER SIZES MAY BE APPROVED. ALL DAMAGED AND
REJECTED PIPE SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AT THE SAID TIME OF
REJECTION.

FINAL LOCATION OF THE AUTOMATIC CONTROLLER SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

120 V.AC. ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE AT CONTROLLER LOCATION SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY OTHERS. THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE THE FINAL
CONNECTION FROM THE ELECTRICAL SOURCE TO THE CONTROLLER.

SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO FINISH GRADE UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL FLUSH AND ADJUST ALL SPRINKLER HEADS
AND VALVES FOR OPTIMUM COVERAGE WITH MINIMUM OVERSPRAY ONTO
WALKS, STREETS, WALLS, ETC.

‘THIS DESIGN IS DIAGRAMMATIC. ALL PIPING, VALVES, ETC., SHOWN WITHIN
PAVED AREAS IS FOR DESIGN CLARIFICATION ONLY AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
PLANTING AREAS WHEREVER POSSIBLE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL
VALVES IN SHRUB AREAS.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR TO BECOME
FAMILIAR WITH ALL GRADE DIFFERENCES, LOCATION OF WALLS, RETAINING
WALLS, STRUCTURES AND UTILITIES. THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL
REPAIR OR REPLACE ITEMS DAMAGED BY WORK. SHALL ALSO COORDINATE
WORK WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS FOR THE LOCATION AND INSTALLATION OF
PIPE SLEEVES AND LATERALS THROUGH WALLS, UNDER ROADWAYS AND
PAVING, ETC.

DO NOT WILLFULLY INSTALL THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS WHEN IT IS OBVIOUS IN THE FIELD THAT UNKNOWN OBSTRUCTIONS,
GRADE DIFFERENCES OR DIFFERENCES IN THE AREA DIMENSIONS EXIST THAT
MIGHT NOT HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED IN THE ENGINEERING. SUCH
OBSTRUCTIONS OR DIFFERENCES SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF
THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE. IN THE EVENT THIS NOTIFICATION
1S NOT PERFORMED, THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME FULL
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY REVISIONS NECESSARY.

SPRINKLER EQUIPMENT NOT OTHERWISE DETAILED OR SPECIFIED SHALL BE
INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILED INFORMATION.

ADV (ANTI-DRAIN VALVES) UNITS AS SHOWN IN THE DETAILS ARE FOR TYPICAL
INSTALLATION ONLY AND MAY NOT BE REQUIRED ON ALL HEADS. PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH THE ON-SITE GRADES. IF
THERE IS AN ELEVATION DIFFERENCE OF 24" OR MORE BETWEEN THE HIGHEST
HEAD AND THE LOWEST HEAD ON A SYSTEM, THE ADV'S SHALL BE INSTALLED
PER THE DETAIL. NO LOW HEAD DRAINAGE ALLOWED

CCONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE
PLANS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT WITH ANY WORK UNDER THIS
CONTRACT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CARRY ALL WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION, PUBLIC
LIABILITY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE INSURANCE AS REQUIRED BY THE OWNER

INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND
PER THE SPECIFICATIONS.

PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND COORDINATE ALL INSPECTIONS

EXTREME CARE SHALL BE EXERCISED IN EXCAVATING AND WORKING NEAR
EXISTING UTILITIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION AND
CONDITION OF ALL UTILITIES AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE TO ANY
UTILITIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT WORK FROM DAMAGE AND THEFT AND
REPLACE ALL DAMAGED OR STOLEN PARTS AT THEIR EXPENSE UNTIL THE WORK
1S ACCEPTED IN WRITING BY THE OWNER.

THIS SYSTEM DESIGN IS BASED ON THE REGULATED OPERATING PRESSURE AND
THE MAXIMUM FLOW DEMAND SHOWN ON THE IRRIGATION DRAWINGS AT EACH
POINT OF CONNECTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE PREMISES CLEAN AND FREE OF EXCESS
EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS AND RUBBISH.

PRESSURE LINES SHALL BE TESTED UNDER HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE OF 150 PSI
FOR TWO HOURS AND SHALL BE PROVEN WATER TIGHT.

IRRIGATION WORK SHALL BE GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS TO
MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FOLLOWING THE
DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK.

MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL CONFORM TO APPLICABLE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND LOCAL CODES.
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(N) VALVE-
REDUCED
PRESSURE

(N) VALVE-
REDUCED
PRESSURE
ASSEMBLY-1"

ANITA DRIVE (E) WOOD FENCE

(E) CATCH BASIN

ADJ. PROP. LINE

TO REMAIN.. TO REMAIN
(N) SAGO DOWN ‘ 3
LIGHTING TYRr i EDGE OF PAVEMENT =
)
(N) HUNTER MP TREE TO REMAIN. l I3
10" SHRUB 2
(E) WALLTO
ROTATOR TYP. ey
PAVEMENT CENTERLINE
(&) STREET DRAINAGE — (N) SURF BOARD RACK
SYSTEM \ = _ 1 RAINBIRD DRIP LNE (N) FLAGSTONE PAVING
; . o . = SYSTEM (N) ASPHALT PAVING FOR
(N) BIOFILTRATION . P DROP-OFF PICK UP 5
~PTANTER BOX OUTLET f ; — 2
\ s ; ; . (N) BIKE RACK ]
oG - (N) RAINBIRD
- SPRINKLER BRICK COLUMNS

POP-UPS TYPT

(N) HUNTER MP

TO BE REMOVED.

(N) HUNTER Mp

(N) VALVE-REDUCED PRESSURE

AREA OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY

10" SHRUB ROTATORS (19 vaLve
TYP. ) —
e ; . 10" SHRUB ROTATORS (N) CURVED PLANTER WALL
ProP. CanR 2 T BENC
B o5 @cenrea M BF
- R &!/ STREET EL.57.75'  pROPERTY LINE B
MEAN EVEL \ |
T OCE/AN FRONTBLDG, 83 LINE : i\ T— (9 CONCHET rETaG
§ roroor 1 i (N) MADAGASCAR DOWN LIGHTING.
, 2 s >3 | h (E) CONCRETE WALKWAY,
/7 & BRI FENCE TO
i & | 1 : BE REMOVED.
ol
/ 8'; | . CENTER LINE|
b4 OF STREET
I B — il B L T
& Scaled Dr B \ I — Eﬁ o BRICK DRIVEWAY.
5 calod Draving 3 p— / oY s .
5 N ; d N >
: T = [ o S 182
‘ Topoor = & F <
52127 246 3/4" - ] o Y
f 1500l = ’ (N) REGRADED ASPHALT
: " ! = > SIREEL. SEE CIVIL PLANS.
| EF . &
F
# /ﬁ—g—m (N) MADAGASCAR DOWN LIGHTING.
I iy o— o) -
= B ] o PLANTER.
| = 7o~ . +—
3 / f S / 5 WALKWAY
i B L afl & STERS TN REMAIN
PL S57°5701"W 162.53' 14 P PROP. [INE, 0 -
NATURAL
pro. crn Slurr
EL. 10,45 foce

craR
EL 6160

FIRE LANI

Revocable Encroach ment Permijiit Plan

SCALE: 1/18" " ‘

Site-Roof Plan Keynotes

1. LOW SLOPE CLASS 'A'ROOF W/WATER 19 [(E) 6 ASPHALT BURM @ ENTRANCE OF
PROOF MEMBRANE BY 'MFR.. ICC-ER XXXX DRIVEWAY AREA
2. ROOFLINE 20, [N) BIOFILIRATION PLANTER BOX - SEE
3. COPPER GUTIER CIVILPLANS.
4 SKYUGHT 21, LNE OF REQUIRED 2 PARKING SPACES-
Legend § Eleuba enciosue s
- - 6 DRAINAGERIDGE 22 CANTILEVERED DECK BELOW.
7. CHIMNEY WITH DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE 23 TRASH AREA IN GARAGE
1 AREA OF PUBLIC WITH 'CLASS A' VERTICAL FLUE. CHIMNEY TO 24, GLASS RAILING OVER 12" PARAPET WALL
1 RIGHT OF WAY BE 6 FT. MAX. IN LENGTH AND 12" MAX, 25 WATER MAIN.
- - - INTO THE SIDE SETBACK. 2. GAS UTLITY.
8 CRICKET 27, ELECTRIC METER AND PANEL
9. HVAC DUCT ENCLOSURE 28 (E) 4 HIGH BRICK WALL
A SAGO DOWN LIGHT 10, AC CONDENSERS 29, [E] STEPS TO BE REMOVED,
11, DRAINTO EXTERIOR WALL 30, SIDE YARD GATE
12, (EJPATIO BELOW 31 BUILDING EXTERIOR WALL
== \MADAGASCAR PATH WAY LIGHT 13 PLANTER AREA BELOW 32 FUTURE SOLAR PANEL LOCATION
T 14, EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE METAL SCREENED 33, (E)6" ASPHALT BURM @ ENTRY TO DRIVEWAY
N,
® SPRINKLER HEAD 15, NOT USED. 34, (N)BIO-FILTRATION PLANTER BOX - SEE CIVIL
16, EQUIPMENT ACCESS GATE PLANS,

17. MINIMUM 3 FT. WIDE STAIRS OF A NON-
CUMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION AND IN
COMPLIANCE WITH CBC CHAPTER 10
REQUIREMENTS AND TO BE OF IMPERVIOUS
MATL

18, MINIMUM 3 FT. WIDE ALL WEATHER PATH FOR
FD ACCESS AREAS SHALL NOT HAVE A SLOPE
EXCEEDING 10% AND TO BE OF IMPERVIOUS
MATERIAL

(E) TREETO REMAIN.
(E) FENCE TO REMAIN.

(N) 3/8" THK. COR-TEN STEEL PROP. LINE WALL.
4 MAX. HT. DRIVEWAY ENTRY COLUMN
GLASS RAILING OVER 6" BASE.

GLASS RAILING OVER 30" WALL.

E
| PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY

NOTE:

1. UNDERGROUND ALL UTILITIES TO NEAREST POLE.

2. STAGING OF ONSITE CONSTRUCTION IS NOT
ALLOWED ON THE PROJECT FRONTAGE.
AL STAGING HAS TO BE OUTSIDE OF THE
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.
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Site Plan with Bluff Edge and Setback Locations

Ilwt‘

T T—
| 25 ft 1

Applicant’s/ \
25-ft Bluff Edge Setback

Bluff Edge
LUE Bluff Edge

(modified from Ref. 12)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA — CALIFORNIA NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

455 MARKET STREET, SUITE 228
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2219
VOICE (415) 904-5200

FAX (415) 904-5400

March 30, 2023

REVISED BLUFF EDGE & GEOLOGIC REVIEW MEMORANDUM

To: Bailey Warren, Coastal Program Analyst
From: Joseph Street, Ph.D., P.G., Staff Geologist
Re: 1007 Gaviota Dr., Laguna Beach (Gray Residence)

Appeal No. A-5-LGB-22-0025

This memorandum is an update to the review memo included as Exhibit 5 to the previously
published staff recommendation on this appeal, both dated February 24, 2023. The current
memo reviews new information provided by the applicant and recovered from City and
Commission records, and revises several of the conclusions reached in my earlier review.
However, my recommendation as to the location of the bluff edge remains unchanged.

The purpose of this memorandum is to (a) determine the position of the bluff edge,
consistent with the City of Laguna Beach Local Coastal Program (LCP) definition, on the
subject property; and (b) evaluate the bluff top setback necessary to ensure the stability of
the new development over its economic life without reliance on shoreline protection. To
this end, | have reviewed the following documents provided by the applicant or otherwise
directly addressing conditions on the site:

1) Geofirm, Inc. and E. J. Miller, Inc., 1980, “Limited Geotechnical Investigation, Slope
Instability and Remedial Design Recommendations, 1021 and 1031 Gaviota Street, Laguna
Beach, California”, May 30, 1980, signed by H. Lawrence and E. J. Miller.

2) E. J. Miller, Inc., 1980, “Proposed Design Scheme for Stabilizing the Failed Slope on the
Seaward Side of the Residence at 1007 Gaviota Drive, Laguna Beach, California”, October
23, 1980, signed by E. J. Miller.

3) E. J. Miller, Inc., 1981, “Final Report of Observations and Tests during Repair of the Slope
on the Seaward Side of the Residence at 1007 Gaviota Drive, Laguna Beach, California”,
May 19, 1981, signed by E. J. Miller.

4) Geofirm, Inc., 2015, “Geotechnical Bluff Top Evaluation, 1007 Gaviota Dr., Laguna Beach,
California”, May 8, 2015, signed by H. H. Richter and K. A. Trigg.

5) Geofirm, Inc., 2016, “Preliminary Geotechnical Investigation For Residence Remodel and
Additions, 1007 Gaviota Dr., Laguna Beach, California”, July 20, 2016, signed by E. Hilde
and E. J. Aldrich.

6) Geofirm, Inc., 2019a, “Geotechnical Slope Stability Determination, 1007 Gaviota Dr.,
Laguna Beach, California”, April 8, 2019, signed by Z. Wang and K. A. Trigg.
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7) Geofirm, Inc., 2019b, “Updated Preliminary Geotechnical Investigation For Residence
Remodel and Additions and Response to Review Dated June 17, 2019, 1007 Gaviota Dr.,
Laguna Beach, California”, July 16, 2019, signed by K. A. Trigg and Z. Wang.

8) Geofirm, Inc., 2019c¢, “Clarification of Bluff Edge Determination, 1007 Gaviota Dr., Laguna
Beach, California”, September 18, 2019, signed by K. A. Trigg.

9) GeoSails, Inc., 2021, “Discussion of Coastal Hazards and Wave Runup, 1007 Gaviota
Drive, City of Laguna Beach, Orange County, California”, October 8, 2021, signed by D. W.
Skelly.

10) Geofirm, Inc., 2021, “Review of Slope Retaining Walls and Bluff Edge Determination, 1007
Gaviota Dr., Laguna Beach, California”, October 22, 2021, signed by K. A. Trigg.

11) GeoSoils, Inc., 2022, “Final Coastal Bluff Edge Evaluation, 1007 Gaviota Drive, Laguna
Beach, Orange County, California 92651", dated February 22, 2022, signed by J. P.
Franklin and D. W. Skelly.

12) Stoney Miller and Geofirm Consultants, Inc., 2022, “Review of Revised Residence Plans
and Slope Stability, Response to Coastal Commission Comments, 1007 Gaviota Dr.,
Laguna Beach, California”, October 3, 2022, signed by K. A. Trigg and H. H. Richter.

13) Stoney Miller and Geofirm Consultants, Inc., 2023, “Response to Coastal Commission
Email dated January 4, 2023, 1007 Gaviota Dr., Laguna Beach, California”, January 13,
2023, signed by K. A. Trigg.

14) Stoney Miller and Geofirm Consultants, Inc., 2023, “Response to Bluff Edge & Geologic
Setback Review Memorandum dated February 24, 2023, Exhibit 5 to De Novo Appeal A-5-
LGB-22-0025, 1007 Gaviota Drive, Laguna Beach, California”, dated March 3, 2023, signed
by K. A. Trigg.

| have also consulted oblique aerial photographs of the site provided by the California
Coastal Records Project (https://www.californiacoastline.orq) and historical overhead aerial
photographs of the site from the University of California Santa Barbara Library archive
(https://mil.library.ucsb.edu/ap indexes/FrameFinder/, accessed January 27, 2023). | have
also viewed the bluff and project site from the beach on several occasions, most recently
on February 18, 2020.

Site Description

As described in the geotechnical investigations provided by Geofirm (Refs. 5, 7), the
coastal bluff at the site is composed of Topanga Formation siltstone and sandstone
bedrock overlain unconformably by geologically recent, sandy marine and non-marine
terrace deposits. The exterior face of the bluff is largely composed of artificial fill supported
by a masonry wall at the bluff toe and two upper bluff retaining walls (Figs. 1, 2). The
stabilization system also includes a zone of buried concrete that provides a footing for the
upper retaining walls. The fill slope and retaining wall system was constructed in 1980-81
(under Coastal Development Permit No. A-80-7442), in response to bluff erosion and
instability affecting both the 1007 Gaviota Dr. property and the neighboring lot to the south
(1021 Gaviota Dr.). Ref. 1 described landslides underlying the westernmost portion of the
1007 Gaviota Dr. property, the sewer lift station at the end of Anita St. (neighboring site to
the north) the bluff seaward of 1021 Gaviota Dr.:

The landslides involve the movement of bedrock downslope along bedding in clay-rich shale
strata which has an out-of-slope dip component. Movement has been triggered primarily by
removal of downslope stratigraphic support due to general seacliff retreat. Failure of the
bedrock promoted concomitant slumping of upslope terrace deposits. Such failure was
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probably also promoted by high groundwater pore pressures resulting from the infiltration of
dispersed precipitation upon the slope and general region coupled with concentrated discharge
from the deck area ...

Ref. 14 indicates that the landslides occurred during the rainy winter of 1980. Refs. 5 and 7
suggest that some previous sliding and bluff erosion may have been triggered by heavy
rains during the winter of 1969.

Based the information contained in the Geofirm reports (Refs. 1, 4, 7, 8), the subject site
extends from an elevation of approximately 10 feet above mean sea level (MSL) at the
back of the beach to about +60 feet MSL at Gaviota Dr. (Figs. 1, 2). The edge of the rear-
yard patio (i.e., the top of the uppermost retaining wall and edge of the fill slope) occurs at
an elevation of about +52 feet MSL, and the geologic reports (e.g., Refs. 5, 7, 13, 14)
indicate that the natural marine terrace deposits behind the fill also extend to this elevation.
In its current state, including the fill and retaining walls, the bluff (along Section A-A’, Fig.
2) has an average slope of about 48 degrees (or about 1:1 horizontal to vertical, h:v).
Cross-sections in Refs. 1, 5 and 7 indicate that the natural bluff beneath may have an
average slope of 40 — 42 degrees, but with steeper sections of 65 — 80 degrees.

Coastal Bluff Edge Determination

The Land Use Element (LUE) of the City of Laguna Beach’s certified Local Coastal
Program includes the following definition of “Oceanfront Bluff Edge or Coastal Bluff Edge”
(Glossary Definition 101) [emphasis added]:

The California Coastal Act and Regulations define the oceanfront bluff edge as the upper
termination of a bluff, cliff or seacliff. In cases where the top edge of the bluff is rounded away
from the face of the bluff, the bluff edge shall be defined as that point nearest the bluff face
beyond which a downward gradient is maintained continuously to the base of the bluff. In a
case where there is a step like feature at the top of the bluff, the landward edge of the
topmost riser shall be considered the bluff edge. Bluff edges typically retreat over time
because of erosional processes, landslides, development of gullies, or by grading
(cut). In areas where fill has been placed near or over the bluff edge, the original bluff
edge, even if buried beneath fill, shall be taken to be the bluff edge.

This definition is similar, though not identical to the definition of “bluff edge” contained in
the Coastal Commission’s regulations (Cal. Code Reg. Title 14, §13577(h)).* Notably, the
LUE definition specifies that grading cuts act as an erosional process that cause the bluff
edge to retreat, while artificial fill placed near or over the bluff edge is to be discounted and
the edge of the buried natural bluff materials used as the bluff edge. The LUE (in Definition
102) further clarifies that a coastal bluff encompasses the entire slope between the upland
area and the beach, and not just the steepest portion of the slope:

Oceanfront Bluff/Coastal Bluff — A bluff overlooking a beach or shoreline or that is subject
to marine erosion. Many oceanfront bluffs consist of a gently sloping upper bluff and a
steeper lower bluff or sea cliff. The term “oceanfront bluff” or “coastal bluff” refers to the entire

' Section 13577(h)(2) of the Commission’s regulations defines the “bluff edge” as follows:

Bluff line or edge shall be defined as the upper termination of a bluff, cliff or seacliff. In cases where the top edge of
the cliff is rounded away from the face of the cliff as a result of erosional processes related to the presence of the
steep cliff face, the bluff line or edge shall be defined as that point nearest the cliff beyond which the downward
gradient of the surfaces increases more or less continuously until it reaches the general gradient of the cliff. In a
case where there is a steplike feature at the top of the cliff face, the landward edge of the topmost rise shall be taken
as the cliff edge.
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slope between a marine terrace or upland area and the sea. The term “sea cliff’ refers to the
lower, near vertical portion of an oceanfront bluff. 2

At the project site, a bluff edge determination pursuant to the LUE definition must take into
consideration both the grading cuts and placement of fill on the bluff associated with the
1980-81 slope repairs and wall installation, which first modified and then obscured the bluff
edge.

The applicant’s earlier bluff edge evaluations (see Refs. 4, 5, 7, 8, 10) posed two basic
arguments. The first was that seaward facing slope at the site does not constitute a coastal
or oceanfront bluff under the LCP because the average slope of the natural (pre-
stabilization) bluff is less than 45 degrees, and thus does not meet the threshold in the
Municipal Code definition (Sec. 25.50.004(a)). This argument is incorrect for several
reasons. First, while | agree that the average slope of the natural bluff face, behind the fill
and retaining walls, is slightly less than 45 degrees, it also appears to have multiple
steeper sections with slopes exceeding 45 degrees. Thus, the bluff here would appear to
be a bluff with irregular slope or “multiple slope condition” under Section 25.50.004(a)(i),
with a bluff edge at the “most inland 45 degree or greater slope”, which at the subject site
occurs at the upper edge of the marine terrace deposits at an elevation of approximately
52 feet MSL. Second, and more importantly, the coastal bluff and bluff edge definitions in
the LUE, which are determinative in this case, contain no slope-based restrictions on what
gualifies as an “oceanfront bluff’. The seaward facing slope at this site qualifies as a
coastal bluff under the LCP.

The second argument presented, that the Commission has already delineated the bluff
edge as the top of the uppermost retaining wall approved under the 1980 CDP, is non-
technical in nature and is addressed in the staff report (see section C, Coastal Hazards).

In a later applicant submittal, the GeoSoils “Final Coastal Bluff Edge Evaluation” (Ref. 11),
the coastal bluff edge as it existed historically, prior to the 1980-81 stabilization work, was
evaluated using stereoscopic analysis of overhead aerial photographs dating from 1947
and 1963. GeoSoils reported that the position of the bluff edge did not change between
these two dates, and that the historical bluff edge line was coincident with the top of the
uppermost retaining wall across much of the subject site (Fig. 1). This is a useful study, as
it provides an estimate of the bluff edge position prior to both the 1980 landslide and the
grading cuts and fill placement associated with the construction of the retaining walls.
However, the applicant’s bluff edge line does not represent the bluff edge under the LUE
definition because it does not account for the bluff edge retreat that resulted from grading
cuts during the upper retaining wall construction in 1980-81 (described in Refs. 3 and 14).

2 The Laguna Beach Municipal Code Section 25.50.004 contains a somewhat different definition of a coastal/oceanfront
bluff and coastal bluff edge:
(a) An “oceanfront bluff” is an oceanfront landform having a slope of forty-five degrees or greater from horizontal
whose top is ten or more feet above mean sea level.
(i) In cases where an oceanfront bluff possesses an irregular or multiple slope condition, the setback will be taken
from the most inland forty-five degree or greater slope.

(i) In cases where the landform constitutes an oceanfront bluff whose slope is less than forty-five degrees, a
determination as to whether or not the specific landform is subject to this provision shall be made by the director of
community development.

However, the Municipal Code definitions predate the certification of the 2012 Land Use Element, and the Commission
has through numerous prior actions found that the LUE coastal bluff and bluff edge definitions supersede the older
definitions in cases where they conflict.
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Rather, Ref. 11 posits a bluff edge line that longer existed (or had been substantially
altered) by the time walls were constructed.

The construction of the existing retaining wall system at 1007 and 1021 Gaviota Dr.
required significant excavation and grading on the bluff face to install the wall footings
(Refs. 3, 14). At the top of the bluff, the installation of the upper wall involved a significant
cut (8-10 feet wide, up to 12-14 feet deep) into the native upper bluff materials. This cut
removed the pre-existing bluff edge, and along the central portion of the site (section A-A’,
Fig. 2), retreated the bluff edge (the top edge of the natural marine terrace deposits)
approximately 10 feet landward. Once the wall and footings were installed, the cut was
backfilled with sandy fill.

Ref. 14 notes that the cuts associated with the wall installation were temporary, lasting
only as long as the construction effort, and were backfilled to restore the bluff to near its
former position. While recognizing the validity of these statements, | do not see that they
change the bluff edge delineation under the LUE definition. The LUE definition explicitly
recognizes that “[b]luff edges typically retreat over time because of erosional processes,
landslides, development of gullies, or by grading (cut)”, and does not make a distinction
between situations in which a cut is backfilled or left open. To the contrary, the LUE
definition provides specific direction that fill be discounted when delineating the bluff edge.
In the present context, the most logical interpretation of the phrase “original bluff edge”
cited in the definition is the bluff edge as it existed immediately prior to the fill placement,
i.e., the edge of recently cut natural upper bluff materials. Otherwise, the phrase “original
bluff edge” could be taken to mean the bluff edge at any arbitrary past point in time.

With these considerations in mind, the coastal bluff edge on the subject lot, as defined in
the LUE, occurs at the seaward edge of the natural marine terrace deposits where they
contact the artificial fill. This is the remnant edge of the cut described in Ref. 3. Along
cross-section A-A’, across the central portion of lot, the LUE bluff edge occurs about 10
feet landward of the top of the upper retaining wall (i.e., the seaward edge of the fill), at an
elevation of about +52 feet MSL (Fig. 2). Geofirm (Refs. 5, 7, 13, 14) has traced the
location of this geologic contact (between fill, “Af’, and upper bluff marine and non-marine
terrace deposits, “Qtm” and “Qtn”, respectively) across the site in its plan view figures (see
Fig. 1). Along the northwestern flank of the site, on the lot immediately upcoast, the contact
between the fill and non-marine terrace deposits appears to curve seaward (downslope),
such that the upper portion of the bluff consists of natural terrace deposits rather than fill.
In this area, the bluff edge is taken to be the top of the slope, approximately following the
+53 ft MSL contour (Fig. 1).

Bluff Top Setback

The City of Laguna Beach LCP requires new principal development to be set back a
minimum of 25 feet from the coastal bluff edge (LUE Action 10.2.7), with additional
provisions that the setback be increased as necessary to address coastal hazards.
Specifically, LUE Action 10.2.6 requires the setback be “a sufficient distance to ensure
stability, ensure that it will not be endangered by erosion, and to avoid the need for
protective devices during the economic life of the structure (75 years).” The policy further
specifies that the development must maintain a minimum factor of safety against
landsliding of 1.5 (static) or 1.2 (pseudostatic) over this timeframe, taking into account
future bluff retreat and, among other things, the effects of sea level rise. In order to
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conform to this policy, it is necessary to estimate a safe setback distance without relying
on existing or future protective devices, including the existing retaining walls.

Bluff Stability

As noted above, the project site has experienced landsliding and bluff instability in the
past, likely occurring along inclined strata in the Topanga Formation bedrock and triggered
by (i) marine erosion at the bluff toe over time and (ii) saturation of upper bluff materials
during winter storms (Refs. 1, 5, 7, 14). Without the protection and support provided by the
existing wall system, similar bluff erosion and instability would be likely to recur in the
future. The applicant’s initial slope stability analyses (Refs. 5 - 7), relying on relatively
conservative assumptions about the shear strengths of the bluff materials (and the bedrock
strata in particular), indicated the need for a large setback (about 59 feet from the top of
the upper retaining wall) in order to achieve a 1.5 (static) factor of safety; based on this
analysis, use of a lateral stability caisson array was recommended to increase bluff
stability and allow for the proposed redevelopment, which at that point involved a larger,
more seaward-located structure. Ref. 12, submitted in support of the current project
proposal, included a revised slope stability analysis using a higher along-bedding shear
strength value for the Topanga Formation strata. This revision was based on newly
recovered, site-specific information contained in the engineering design reports for the
existing retaining wall system (Ref. 3). The revised analysis indicated that, in the absence
of the retaining wall system, a 1.5 factor of safety against landsliding was achieved
approximately 14 feet landward of the top of the uppermost retaining wall (Section A-A’).

The use of greater along-bedding shear strength values for the Topanga Formation rock
appears to be justified by prior data, indicating that the revised slope stability analysis is
valid. However, it is worth noting that though the retaining wall system was excluded from
the analysis, the buried concrete fill that provides foundation support for the walls was not,
and thus the analysis may not represent a completely “unprotected” bluff condition. This
concrete fill is integrated into the existing bluff face and could not be removed without
significant excavation and damage to the natural bluff, and in my view the revised analysis
in Ref. 12 provides a reasonably realistic snapshot of bluff stability if the primary protective
structures — the exterior walls -- were absent.

Bluff Retreat

Assessing the amount of future bluff erosion and retreat that could occur at the project site
in the absence of the shoreline protection is complicated by the fact that the existing wall
system has been in place for the last 40 years, and has effectively halted natural erosion
processes at the site over that time period. As a result there is only limited historical
information, and no recent evidence, on which to base future retreat estimates. The
applicant’s coastal hazards analysis (Ref. 9) does not address this issue directly, simply
noting that there is little visual evidence of bedrock or upper bluff erosion or beach
narrowing in the area in a comparison of recent (March 2020) and historical (February
1963) aerial photographs, and estimating an erosion rate of O ft/yr. over this period. Ref. 9
does not discuss the prior landsliding at the site or the large amount of fill that was placed
on the bluff during the 1980-81 stabilization work, which would have obscured any visual
evidence of bluff erosion that occurred between 1963 — 1980 (Refs. 1, 5, 7, 14). Ref. 9 also
makes no allowance for the possibility that future sea level rise could increase bluff erosion
at the site.

6 California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-22-0025

Exhibit 5

Page 6 of 10



The geologic reports by Geofirm provide more information about historical bluff erosion at
the site, generally concluding that past erosion episodes have been relatively minor. Past
rates of erosion and retreat at the bluff toe, pre-dating the lower seawall, appear to have
been low, consistent with the relatively resistant nature of the Topanga Formation bedrock.
Ref. 1 reports a bedrock erosion rate of 0.5 — 1 inch/year (0.04 — 0.08 ft/yr.) from a prior
study. Ref. 7, based on examination of historical aerial photographs dating to 1931, finds
no evidence of bluff toe erosion but indicates that some upper bluff erosion may have
occurred between 1964 and 1970:

In addition, the yard area backing the residence appears significantly reduced on the seaward
edge in the images from 1970. It appears some material was lost at the top, possibly following
the winter of 1969. The 1970 toe of the slope appears to be in the same location as 1931 and
1964, suggesting the material loss is not associated with a gross failure. It is our interpretation
the upper portion of the slope, possibly within the terrace sand, failed after increased saturation
and flowed along the terrace bedrock contact following the heavy rainfall season.

However, the amount of bluff edge retreat thought to have occurred in 1969 was not
guantified. As noted above, additional landsliding occurred at the site during the rainy
winter of 1980 and provided the impetus for the construction the existing retaining wall
system (Refs. 1 — 3, 14). However, cross-sections of the 1007 and 1021 Gaviota sites
attached to Ref. 1 (newly recovered from Commission files) indicate that the landsliding
was more severe on the 1021 Gaviota lot, and that bluff erosion at the 1007 Gaviota site
was confined to the bluff face, with little or no retreat of the bluff edge. As described above,
most or all of the bluff edge retreat that occurred in 1980-81 was due to grading cuts
during the installation of the upper wall rather than natural erosion.

The available evidence suggests that significant bluff erosion at the site occurred only
infrequently in the past, typically in conjunction with extreme rainfall events, but does not
provide a strong basis for estimating future bluff retreat over the next 75 years. This is
particularly true due to the potential for significant sea level rise over this period. By driving
shoreline retreat, narrowing beaches, and increasing the frequency and energy of wave
attack at the base of coastal bluffs, sea level rise is expected to increase rates of bluff
erosion. Relying on historical observations alone risks underestimating future bluff retreat.
The applicant’s coastal hazards report (Ref. 9) discounts the potential for sea level rise to
increase bluff erosion at the site. Nonetheless, the wave runup analysis contained in this
study does indicate that storm waves can reach and overtop the lower seawall, and would
reach progressively higher elevations on the bluff face in the future with sea level rise
(SLR). Particularly in the absence of armoring, this would be expected to trigger new
episodes of bluff erosion, potentially at rates higher than observed historically.

In order to get a rough sense of how much bluff retreat could occur at the site in the future,
| have consulted the USGS CoSMoS bluff retreat tool (Barnard et al. 2018), which includes
bluff retreat projections for several transects in the immediate project area, for several
different sea level rise scenarios. The direct CoSMoS projections are less useful in the
Laguna Beach area because one of the key model inputs, the historical bluff retreat rate,
tends to be inaccurate due to the low resolution of the historical maps used in estimating
these rates. To partially circumvent this weakness, | have instead (a) used the CoSMoS
projections to calculate the factor by which bluff retreat is projected to increase, above the
initial rate, for a given amount of SLR (in 2100), and (b) applied this factor to several
estimates of the historical bluff retreat rate to generate future bluff retreat projections for
several SLR scenarios. For the historical bluff retreat rate, | used the range cited by Ref. 1
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(0.04 — 0.08 ft/yr.), along with an average rate (0.24 ft/yr.) provided by USGS for the four
CoSMosS transects nearest the project site. For SLR scenarios of 1 — 2 m (3.3 — 6.6 ft) by
2100, CoSMoS projects that average bluff erosion rates (for the period 2016 — 2100) in the
project vicinity could increase by factors of 1.3 — 2 (130 - 200%) above the historical
baseline. Applied to the historical retreat rates from Ref. 1, these factors of increase in the
rate of bluff erosion would result in 4 — 16 feet of bluff retreat over the next 75 years.

Using the higher USGS historical retreat rate, the projections increase to 23 — 48 ft over
the next 75 years.

Total Setback (No Armoring Condition)

Combined with the 14-foot setback needed to assure a 1.5 (static) factor of safety under
present day conditions, the above bluff retreat projections suggest the need for a total
geologic setback on the order of 18 — 30 feet (for the more realistic historical bluff retreat
rates from Ref. 1) or 37 — 62 feet (for the higher USGS retreat rates), without relying on
shoreline protection. Based on the relatively resistant bedrock present at the bluff toe, and
the low frequency of significant bluff erosion episodes observed in the decades prior to
1980, | suspect that the lower bluff retreat projections are more realistic, even for the
relatively high sea level rise scenarios examined in my rough analysis. Nonetheless, the
large range in the bluff retreat projections underscores the high level of uncertainty in
predicting the bluff erosion response to future conditions.

The City LCP requires a minimum 25-foot development setback from the bluff edge for
new principal development. As shown in Fig. 1, a 25-ft setback from the LUE bluff edge,
would result in larger setbacks — on the order of 40 — 50 feet from the top of the existing fill
slope (i.e., top of the upper retaining wall), which extends seaward of the natural bluff face,
across most of the subject lot. The 40 — 50-foot geologic setbacks that would result from
applying the default 25-foot bluff edge setback?® would provide a substantial buffer against
future increases in the bluff erosion rate due to SLR. For these reasons, | believe that a
development setback of 25 feet from the coastal bluff edge, as defined in the City’s
certified LUE and illustrated in Fig. 1, is likely to ensure the safety and stability of new
development at the site over a 75-year economic life, without reliance on shoreline
protection. However, given the uncertainties involved, it would still be prudent to include
special conditions to further minimize hazards, such as a deed restriction and assumption
of risk provision to make the permittee and future owners aware of the hazards inherent to
this location, and a requirement that the new development be removed or relocated if it is
threatened by erosion in the future.

Attachments: Figures 1, 2

3 These relatively large distances result in part from measuring the 25-ft setback from all points and at alll
angles on the irregular bluff edge line (see Fig. 1).
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Figure 1 — Geologic Site Plan with LUE Bluff Edge and 25-ft Setback

25 ft

R
{———-

|

]

]

l_\
|

|

25 ft

Applicant’s / LUE Bluff Edge  25-ft Bluff Edge Setback

Bluff Edge
(adapted from Ref. 11)
California Coastal Commission
(modified from Ref. 13)  A-5-LGB-22-0025
Exhibit 5

Page 9 of 10



Figure 2: Site Cross-Section (A-A")
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